MPA4-80
MPAG-80

SERVICE MANUAL

® 4/ ECLERE8 ®

CHANNEL 1 CHANNEL 2 CHANNEL 3 CHANNEL 4

o o MPA 4-80
© o MULTICHANNEL POWER
POWER AMPLIFIER

sp cuLp sp cLP
O O

® A ECLEREES @

CHANNEL 1 CHANNEL 2 CHANNEL 3 CHANNEL 4 CHANNEL 5 CHANNEL 6

voL 5
Al /8

voL 5
Al /2

sp cup | VO s vou H

Soarl ™l e

-/ MPAG-80

o MULTICHANNEL POWER
POWER AMPLIFIER

P cup P cUP P cup P cUp
(e} (e} o [e}ye}

AUDIO CREATIVE POWER




SERVICE MANUAL MPA4-80 / MPAG6-80

INDEX

- BLOCK DIAGRAM

- SCHEMATICS

- COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA AND PART LIST
- TESTING AND QUALITY CONTROL

- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

- WIRING DIAGRAM

- MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

- PACKING DIAGRAM



+ N1
N1
IN 11N 2 ‘ L 00
z
7 VoL 1 ‘ 4
sp e
BRIDGE
GO w:
+ N2 o v
N2 STERED Q\[k [wp
LINK IN 1 o
J BRIOGE
z
sp VoL 2
+ N3
N3
LINK IN 1 ‘+ 50) s
7 ‘ Y
sp we
@O o
+ N4 N/
N4 STERED e
7 LINK N 2 -

ECLERES

rurnter SO O488  version O 00

drown by: o Coforminges  date (00214 approved by Josep M Sans

tilke:

EPOT-99A BLOCK DIAGRAM



TP103

D101

c1o8

47u/50

c1e9

100n

o E
—e VAN
MUTE eTz
7 cies
101
from WI201 JE] s 13 22u/35 0 102
w202 1 +pwr 6 106 1[4
Wi203 2 BOOD! 101
Wi2e4 Ic1e1 S ouT 14 Le 2
/WI1205 -—— S| TDA 7294 V 3
Wi20s B2B—EH-A S ~ ©  1u+ie
@ —Vpwr 348 s 4
102 “ Vs is BN N |
S| 2 8 = B4P-VH
[ +IN=MUTE
—N.C.
. B S N.C. GND. 4 . . .
Sy EEI e 7 105
ol g WN.C. N g N § ies
=3 ¢
v v °T= “I’
R108 -vee
R1es
18k
11.0761-01.02
drawn by: date: approved by:
Y* M. Amoros 000221 PP Y*Angel Sanuy
R @ @ title:

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

number: 1@@482 | version: 81 82

EP@1—99 Power Amp.

to W15
wi1e6
wie7
wi1e8
/Wi1eg
wil1e




‘ TP201

‘ YKF52-5005  [TP202
J201
: l
‘ IN1 (o3
01
8
o

‘ TP203

‘ YKF52-5005  |TP204
J202
2

IN2 (o3
‘ 01
§
‘ g
‘ TP205
YKF52-5005
J203
O
IN3 (o3

‘ TP207

J204
2 {
N4 (o
o1
Bt
3
['4

100ke

100ke

€201 R213 R225

470/16 1000 | 24k30.5%
3

m| a
o
REES

€203 R21s R227
® | 24k30.57

R229

0 | 24k3 0.5%

€207  R21g R231

470/16 1000 | 24k30.5%
3

o| a
o
3]

IN1/INT+IN2
8019L

i
1T
22p 22
R243
24k3 0.5%
€237
| ®
}
47u/16
s
Sis

22p 21
R244

24k3 0.5%
TLo74

Ic201:4

s201
1
2

Al

TP215

3 C243
7

g
o

100ke

l
47u/16

Ic201:2

I—

Cc111

to J101/1

wize1
l 1004.01.50

to WI2e3

=

1C202:2

T

€238
L
}
47u/16 ©
R
[ =4
o
1T
22p 22
R245
24k3 .57
€239
L
}
47u/16
[ =4
ore
1T
22p 22
R246
24k3 .57
C240
L Py
}
47u/16 ©
iR
[ =4

22p 2%

J1e7
BSB—EH-A

to J101/2

wi2e3
1004.02.50

to J101/3

wi2o4
1004.91.50

to WI202

IN2/LINK CH1
5202
PR
T3 soraL
Ve s207:2
8021L
226
w3 2 T e ete s
&8 &8 88
RERRIIRERIIRS
9 < % < g <
g7 87887
+15v-1
227
IN3/LINK CH1 P19
5203
PR
L 95 soraL
Ic202:4
IN4/LINK CH2
221
EL5224 l 232
L %5 soraL s |
V6 szes:2
8021L

drawn by:

REB =

M. Amoros

[ 4t gop221

| approved by: Angel Sanuy

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

number: 1@@483 | version: 81 83

EP@1—-99A

Inputs & Power Supply

J1o8
BSB—EH-A

to J101/4

w206
1004.02.50

1
2
110—-120vV 3
4
J106 T
BASE 4pins MALE AMP
wiiez [o}H

TP112

1016.03.

wiie3
1017.03.

TS101

TP120

17128

3

Qles

cles

100n
c11e

—

10u/50

OUTPUT
R
CH2 ® 2 —1 5] from y102/2
" 2
3
3
X s
CH1 4
® — wi1es
. 5 1019.03.80
YKD31-0496 ‘
115] from J102/1
2
3
4
wies
1019.04.50
r
CH4 115] from J102/4
D) ke
3
3
X s
CH3 ® 4 o wi1e7
s 1019.03.10
J102 =
YKD31-0496 ‘ 1
115] from J1e2/3
2
3
4
wites
‘ 1019.04.50
from wi2es (]! ‘
2
3
4
>
6
LN
Jie ‘
BEB—EH-A
TP107 ‘
! +29V] TPiee
from transformer 2
secondary 3 3 po.
4 - g
Sl
5 ™10
sios T °T§ ‘
BASE 4pins MALE AMP i
M
©
%‘J:é 1
5T8 ™11
1 e
: J;
+15V-1
220240V [¢[3 ] P18
4 St wizet
4105 . . 2
BASE 4pins MALE AMP l 1
119 Tun
L + B3B—EH-A

Printed Board 11.0762 ‘




IN1/INT+IN2
8019L

1
[
22p 22
R243
201 24k3 0.5%
€201 R213  R22s
47u/716 1000 | 24k30.5% cas7
T
‘ YKFs2-5005  [1P202 12 ole po e
J201 i & aTe : §
Ox A d o
‘ IN 1 03 glls
01
S | X
‘ gis
22p 22
R244
24k3 0.5%

‘ TP203

€203 Ro15  R227

TLo74

Ic201:4

s201
1
2

Al

TP215

3 C243
7

g
o

100ke

l
47u/16

Ic201:2

I—

Cc111

to J101/1

wi2e1
l 1004.91.50

to WI2e3

=

1C202:2

T ate7

BSB—EH-A

to J101/2

© | 24k30.5% cz38
T
YKF52-5005  |TP204 % po e
J202 i & 35
Ox A d I
IN2 (o3 gls
‘ o1
ang
S|
‘ gis
‘ s
[
22p 21
R245
205 24k30.51
R229
‘ © | 24k30.5% c239
T
YKF52-5005 a poil o
4203 H §
e IS
‘ IN3 (o3 glls
o1
‘ ca3s
[
22p 21
R246
207 24k30.51
€207 R219  R231
47u/716 1000 | 24k30.5% cate
T
YKFs2-5005  |TP208 S[12 ele po e
J204 i & aTe E%
Ox A d Q
IN 4 (o3 glls
< €208  Roze
470716 100.0
3 2 S 3
& § s-

wi2e3
‘ 1004.02.50

to J101/3

wi2o4
1004.91.50

to WI202

J1o8
BSB—EH-A

to J101/4

IN2/LINK CH1
s202
LA
e T3 goraL
Y6 sz07:2
8e21L
226
P23 m21a VT ¥ ot ¢
38 &8 &8
Ol-O0l- Ol
oleglsals
TS §TS 878
+15V-1
227
IN3/LINK CH1 i
5203
LA
L3 goraL
Ic202:4
IN4/LINK CH2
221
AN |
L 95 soraL s |
Ve s208:2
8021L

drawn by:

M. Amoros |d°te: 200221

|approved by: Angel Sanuy

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

title:

number: 1o 0483 |version: 21.02

EP@1—99A Inputs & Power Supply

w206
1004.02.50

1
2
110-120V 3
4
J106 T
BASE 4pins MALE AMP
wiiez [o}H

1016.03.

wiie3
1017.03.

TP120

17128

Qles

cles

3

\ 11.0762—01 ﬂ

100n

c11e

—

10u/50

OUTPUT Pz
R
CH2 ® 2 —1 5] from y102/2
2
3
3
X :
CH1 4
® . wi1es
s . 1019.03.80
YKD31-0496 ‘
115] from J102/1
2
3
4
wies
1019.04.50
r
CH4 115] from J102/4
B+ 45
3
3
X :
- ® .1 w7
° 1019.03.10
J102 ==
YKD31-0496 ‘ 1
1[5 from J1e2/3
2
3
4
wites
‘ 1019.04.50
from wi2es (]! ‘
2
3
: ‘
>
6
LN
Jie ‘
BEB—EH-A
107 ‘
: +29V TP109
from transformer 2
secondary 3
3
4 R
5 ™10
J104T oIg
BASE 4pins MALE AMP S
"
©
gié 4
578 11
1 -
2 l
+15V-1
220-240V [¢l3 ] e I
‘ i St wizet
4105 ) ) :
BASE 4pins MALE AMP l :
119 Tm,
d + B3B—EH-A




from J107

wi2e3
1007.03.20

from J108

wi2e2
1007.03.20

wi2e1
1012.03.40

TP260

%
z
o
a8
cup
TP261
5
zZ.
78
8
cuP
CHANNEL2
TP250
Ff fzoe
237 ) y TP56 TP262
2 %
§ #¥§
a8
1 cuP
2 ]
i‘J__L 2440 1
s :
4
5]
6]
TP238
R273:1
10kAx2
CHANNEL4 ‘

—15V=P 1p252 TP253 ‘

11.0763—01 .OQ

to J110

wi2es5
1008.02.50

REe

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn by M Amoros | date: 509221 | approved by: Angel Sanuy

title:

EPB1—-9A Ptcmtr & Leds Ct.

number: 1@@484 | version: 81 81




HS100

c103

J1e2
Lie1

ECLERBI©

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0761—-01.22
schema no: 10.0482—-01.02

insertion file no: 81.0006—01.21

side: component

View: Reference

drawn by: M Amoros [t poe209

approved by: Ange| Sanuy

number: 330377 version: 01.02

title:

EP@1—-99 Power Amp.




Heatsink

Heatsink

silicone

silicone
TDA7294V
Insulant Washer 3x5.3x1.7

Insulant TIP3.2
Metal Washer 3,2x6x1
Screw M3x1@ Spanlo

TDA 7294 V

@ @
1u+10
B4P-VH

NOTE: Insert TDA7294V completely and perpendicular to print board

ECLER

e

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0761-01.02 side! camponent
schema no: 10.0482—-01.02 — P
insertion file no: 81.0006—01.91 VIeW: vqlue

drawn by: M. Amoros | date: 000209 approved by:AngeI SOnUy

number: 33.0378

version: @1 @2

EPG1-99 Power Amp.




related to: circuit no: 11.0761-01.02 side: g der
schema no: 10.0482—-01.02 —
insertion file no: 81.0006—01.01 VIeW: peference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: 200209 approved by:AngeI SCany
title:

number: 33.0379

version: @1 @2

EP@1—-99 Power Amp.




o 2221
5| ze.0]

(1@en]
[Teen]

BAS16
ko

i 33k2) 1N4007D]

[22kT]

oy
1l
<]

related to: circuit no: 11.0761-01.02 side: go|der
schema no: 10.0482—-01.02 —
insertion file no: 81.0006—01.01 VIEW: value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn bY: . Amoros |4 po@209

approved by: Apgel Sanuy

number: 33.0380

version: @1 @2

title:

EP@1—-99 Power Amp.




PARTS LIST

E C L E R @@ Z:g;zzed?uera/t :?;Zel 000725

num: 40.0039 version: 01.00 EP01 gg
PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0761-01.02
REFERENCE VALUE CODE
C101 470n FCXCN44700
C102 470n FCXCN44700
C103 22u/35 FCCE200220
C104 10u/50 FCCE250100
C105 10u/50 FCCE250100
C106 47u/50 FCCE250470
C107 47u/50 FCCE250470
C108 22u/35 FCCE200220
C109 100n FCXCN41000
C110 100n FCXCN41000
Cl11 33n FCXCN40330
Cl101 11.0761-01.02 FCCIMPA761
D101 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D102 1N4007 FCXDD40070
D103 1N4007 FCXDD40070
HS100 Heatsink FCRADO01000
IC101 TDA 7294V FCIC729400
IN100 Insulant TIP3.2 FCMICTIP32
J101 B2B-EH-A FCCTMO00020
J102 B4P-VH FCCTJ10040
L101 1u+10 FCINDO0200
R101 100k0 FCXR151000
R102 1k0 FCXR131000
R103 6k81 FCXR136810
R104 22k1 FCXR142210
R105 22k1 FCXR142210
R106 33k2 FCXR143320
R107 10k0 FCXR141000
R108 18k2 FCXR141820
R109 20.0 FCXR112000
R110 20.0 FCXR112000
R111 20.0 FCXR112000
SC100 Screw M3x10 SPA FCT8030100
WA100 Metal Washer 3. FCARM32010
WA101 Washer insulant FCARATO0000

40-0039-0100 EPO1-99.xls

SHEET 1 OF 1



O
O

T T ‘ T ‘ T ‘ T T ‘
O & Ol o |0 Ol o 10 Ol o |0 Ol & Ol o |C Jﬁ §
j Jzzzl I szl E JZBSI D D U D U D U D D U D U O

c202 €205
<201 czew@ 6 <202 cz@:@ ©cze4 <207 5203 6 ©czes <204 © @:2@5 208 205 cz@s@ Oczm 206 c21 1@ 65212 <209
O 8 HE 8 8 =

OO0 O
w203 O O O w205

©]e)
©]@)
©]e)
OO
0]0)

0o w202 o w208
w204 S
O—Yeet :K > O @ w207 o w210 o c1e5 g
cz4a® H O
C244
243 245 5 Wioe
w201 w204 Wize7 <} — — = = = = 0 O
8
= = o : 15|
237 c238 c239 c240 . c109 HS102 wio1 wi1e win w112
WI206 241 c242
e
— o @ ] : 3 q J1e5 0 O J10s
. 0.

w213

O c113

B
3

J109

w212
w214

Q
E

J1o7

Wi203
@ ci11

0
|

@ J1es
O

WI1e3

1O00AP
1UOOUR

220—240V _ 110-120V
Hs1e1
p1et

C110 ———— |HS1e3

w108

related to: circuit no: 11.0762—-03.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0483-01.02 — P
insertion file no: VIeW: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO-ACUSTICA S.A. [drawn by: 11 Amoros | date: 4p311 approved by: Ange| Sanuy

number: 33.0369 | version: 21.03 titl

" EP@1—-99A Inputs & Power Supply




L] LB_B_QDEH1 1 1 1
R

‘ ‘ ‘ YKD31-0496 YKD31-0496 UNFITTED 128
F52-5005 KF52-5005 KF52-5005 O UNFITTED O O UNFITTED O
UNFITTED
Faston 2.8mm
=10 = = = = = O = = O = =
3em / ‘ 2m / 2omm_| A '9) O O O " UNFITTED i O UNFWEDUN i O O 8 2 2 2
o o= = &=
2ormm O O O O O O Heatsink for T0220 £ E £ é £ E £ i £| [UNFITTED| g | |UNFITTED)
o—F—0 o UNFITTED 0 o Sl s |§| s |E| s |§1| s |5 £ n B
ungrTTEC] 3 - NEIEIEIEE v b0
3 12.5mm CI D — ]
= 0 OoO——————=0 m.se | |
-.Nrmc g 2 7 = = = = = E e L d % —
11004.01.. 1004.01. - ; O Q u
® ® © < ES
E Smae = -
. T dRad : e B § g w6l At | P AR
o £ € [ E [E==A] 15mm . & O Q <+
; e N e ot o ; y
> > Heatsink for T0220 3 H O 3 — ]
PR CI Dw.ﬁe [ |
I o TO N
= 2]
]
l 2
= 220—240V 110—120V
——|
10000u/63 10000u/63
2
£ 20mm
: 8
e =
MJE15030 3
MJE15031 £ % H +
Serew M3x6 g 2 Heéatsink for Recifier Heatsink
4[’_@ FB3506,
H H ——————4}——~ ——— silicone
ef] € . .
E £ Bridge Rectifier
silicone
Security Washer M4
O 20mm @
o N o A e N e B
Pl JU0O0OUE
0. i Screw M4x12 TR
BASE 4pins MALE AMP
related to: circuit no: 11.0762-03.00 side: C
s : omponent
schema no: 10.0483-01.02 — P
insertion file no: VIEW: Value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: 240311 approved by:AngeI Scmuy

number: 33.0370 | version: 01.04 titl

" EP@1—-99A Inputs & Power Supply




D108

D1eg

DHZE[E
DWOZE[E

D’\'HE[E
DTOSE[E

DHZE[E
0104ﬂ

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0762—-03.00
schema no: 10.0483-01.02
insertion file no: 81.0007—01.02

side: Solder

VieW: Reference

drown by Amoros |99 040311

approved by:AngeI Sonuy

number: 33’@371 | version: @1 .®3

titl

" EP@1—-99A Inputs & Power Supply




ZWGV@

75.6V.
sevd I Thecesns’™ YT

NFITTED

[ONETTED

UNFITTED [UNFTTED
UNFITTED

o UNFITTED [UNFITTED
| UNFITTED [UNFTTTED

%| UNFITTED [UNFITTED

D
NFITTED

2§k3 0.3%
P#k3 0.3

#3 0.5%
[(1eep 24k3 0.5

oo
soov{] zs.sv{E
BC8578
UNFITTED| [UNFITTED
unerrend [ unffrfen dF  Fecesrs
Z5.6V
UNF\WD{E uNﬁﬁw
768V BCE57B
UNEITTED] UNFITTED'S
wemreod B T Ryemen b 4 PBCesB
5.6V
UNFWED{E j} {E j}
UNFITTED |5 6.8V BC857B
related to: circuit no: 11.0762—-03.00 side: Solder
schema no: 10.0483-01.02 —
insertion file no: 81.0007—01.02 VIEW: value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drown by Amoros |99 040311

approved by:AngeI Sonuy

number: 33’6372 | version: @1 .®3

titl

" EP@1—-99A Inputs & Power Supply




E C L E R @El author:  Queralt date 040316 PARTS LIST
approved: model:
num: 40.0040 version: 01.02 EPU 1.99A

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C101 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C102 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C105 10u/50 FCCE250100
C106 10u/50 FCCE250100
Cc107 100n FCXCN41000
C108 100n FCXCN41000
C109 10u/50 FCCE250100
C110 10u/50 FCCE250100
Cl11 47u/16 FCCE100000
C112 47u/16 FCCE100000
C201 47u/16 FCCE100000
C202 47u/16 FCCE100000
C203 47u/16 FCCE100000
C204 47u/16 FCCE100000
C205 47u/16 FCCE100000
C206 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cc207 47u/16 FCCE100000
C208 47u/16 FCCE100000
C213 100p FCXCN21000
C214 100p FCXCN21000
C215 100p FCXCN21000
C216 100p FCXCN21000
C217 100p FCXCN21000
C218 100p FCXCN21000
C219 100p FCXCN21000
C220 100p FCXCN21000
C225 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C226 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C227 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C228 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C231 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C232 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C233 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C234 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C237 47u/16 FCCE100000
C238 47u/16 FCCE100000
C239 47u/16 FCCE100000
C240 47u/16 FCCE100000
C243 47u/16 FCCE100000
C244 47u/16 FCCE100000
C245 47u/16 FCCE100000
C247 100n FCXCN41000
C248 100n FCXCN41000
C249 100n FCXCN41000
C250 100n FCXCN41000
Cl101 11.0762-01.01 FCCIMPA762
D101 FB3506 FCREC3506
D102 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D103 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D104 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D105 Z6.8V FCXZ000068

40-0040-0102 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 1 OF 4



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

D108 Z16V FCXZ000160
D109 Z16V FCXZ000160
D110 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D111 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D112 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D113 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
HS101 Heatsink for Re FCRAD11515
HS102 Heatsink for TO FCRAD29060
HS103 Heatsink for TO FCRAD29060
IC201 TLO74 FCIC074010
IC202 TLO74 FCIC074010
Jio1 YKD31-0496 FCCTJAL100
J102 YKD31-0496 FCCTJAL100
J104 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J105 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J106 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J107 B5B-EH-A FCCTMO00050
J108 B5B-EH-A FCCTMO00050
J110 B6B-EH-A FCCTMO00060
J111 B3B-EH-A FCCTMO00030
J201 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J202 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J203 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J204 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
NV100 M3 FCTUEO00300
NV101 M3 FCTUEO00300
Q101 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q102 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q103 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q104 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q107 MJE15030 FCTR150300
Q108 MJE15031 FCTR150310
Q109 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q110 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q111 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q112 BC857B FCXTT08570
R101 1k50 FCXR131500
R102 1k50 FCXR131500
R103 1k50 FCXR131500
R104 1k50 FCXR131500
R107 3k01 FCXR133010
R108 3k01 FCXR133010
R109 3k01 FCXR133010
R110 3k01 FCXR133010
R111 47K5 FCXR144750
R112 47K5 FCXR144750
R113 47K5 FCXR144750
R114 47K5 FCXR144750
R117 47K5 FCXR144750
R118 47K5 FCXR144750
R119 47K5 FCXR144750
R120 47K5 FCXR144750
R201 100k0 FCXR151000
R202 100k0 FCXR151000
R203 100k0 FCXR151000
R204 100k0 FCXR151000
R207 100k0 FCXR151000

40-0040-0102 EPO1-99A.xls

SHEET 2 OF 4



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

R208 100kO0 FCXR151000
R209 100k0 FCXR151000
R210 100k0 FCXR151000
R213 100.0Q FCXR121000
R214 100.0Q FCXR121000
R215 100.0Q FCXR121000
R216 100.0Q FCXR121000
R217 100.0Q FCXR121000
R218 100.0Q FCXR121000
R219 100.0Q FCXR121000
R220 100.0Q FCXR121000
R225 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R226 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R227 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R228 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R229 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R230 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R231 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R232 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R237 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R238 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R239 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R240 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R243 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R244 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R245 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R246 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R249 20k0 FCXR142000
R250 20k0 FCXR142000
R251 100k0 FCXR151000
R252 100kO0 FCXR151000
R253 100k0 FCXR151000
R254 100k0 FCXR151000
R257 10kO FCXR141000
R258 100k0 FCXR151000
R259 20k0 FCXR142000
R260 20k0 FCXR142000
R261 20k0 FCXR142000
R262 20k0 FCXR142000
R264 20kO0 FCXR142000
R265 20k0 FCXR142000
R267 100k0 FCXR151000
R268 100k0 FCXR151000
RX201 0Q FCXR000000
RX202 0Q FCXR000000
RX203 0Q FCXR000000
RX204 0Q FCXR000000
RX207 0Q FCXR000000
S101 17128 FCINTD4000
S201 8019L FCINTAP130
S202 8019L FCINTAP130
S203 8019L FCINTAP130
S204 8019L FCINTAP130
S207 8021L FCINTAP140
S208 8021L FCINTAP140
SC100 M3x6 FCT7503006
SC101 M3x6 FCT7503006

40-0040-0102 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 3 OF 4



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

SC102 M4x15 FCT7004015
SP100 ADE p/M3 FCARDEO300
SP101 ADE p/M3 FCARDEO300
TS101 T-120 FCTERMF280
W100 12.5mm FCPONTO0125
w101 17.5mm FCPONTO0175
w102 20mm FCPONT0200
W103 15mm FCPONTO0150
w104 15mm FCPONTO0150
W105 19mm FCMECPON19
W106 19mm FCMECPON19
w107 20mm FCPONT0200
w108 19mm FCMECPON19
W109 19mm FCMECPON19
w110 17.5mm FCPONTO0175
w111 17.5mm FCPONTO0175
W112 17.5mm FCPONTO0175
W113 15mm FCPONTO0150
w114 15mm FCPONTO0150
w201 12.5mm FCPONTO0125
w202 30mm FCPONTO0300
W203 25mm FCPONT0250
W204 25mm FCPONT0250
W205 25mm FCPONT0250
W206 25mm FCPONT0250
w207 20mm FCPONT0200
w211 12.5mm FCPONTO0125
W212 15mm FCPONTO0150
w213 12.5mm FCPONTO0125
w214 15mm FCPONTO0150
WI102 1016.03.50 FC2F016350
WI103 1017.03.50 FC2F017350
WI105 1019.04.50 FCOE019450
WI106 1019.03.80 FCOE019380
WI107 1019.04.50 FCOE019450
WI108 1019.03.10 FCOE019310
WI201 1004.01.50 FC4G004150
WI203 1004.02.50 FC4G004250
WI1204 1004.01.50 FC4G004150
WI206 1004.02.50 FC4G004250

40-0040-0102 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 4 OF 4



]

201 c2e1 c2e2 5202
o™ TOO" o
Oo

J2e1

O w201 Cl )

€237

00 O
0o O

W202 O O w203
C243
wize1
. [T7]
w203
g (O =
o 0 [

w212

T
0
|:;.__z:|
4202
S207 S203

62036 ©C204

J203
C 205@ Oczes
w205
C244
C239

S208

S205

©)
@)

J205

cm@ @:210

c241

W208

w215

©)
@)

c246 C)

w216

208 c21 I@ @2! 2
w209

I
Q
T

J206

O w21e O

wi2e7

ECLER

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

©

e

related to:

circuit no: 11.0762—-01.01
schema no: 10.0483-01.02

insertion file no:

side: Component

VIeW: Reference

drown b M. Amoros | 9t po0208

approved by: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0369

| version: g1 o

" EP@1—99A Inputs & Power Supply

0 0 0 0o 0 © 040

J1e1 J1e2

w106 WI185 Wi108 wi1e7

w11e

WI109

L OF |
Oo N T owies B B

wie1 wi1e

w111

3 w113
bt

C110 ————|HS1083

Cc1e2

o w102 o

J11e
Clo4

w112

c1e3

W105

cie1

w106

w108

1 [l
d, D|¢
OZI I:O wi1e2
J105 OZI I:O J108
d. Do
0 O wi103
L] LI
220—-240V  110—120V
Hs101
D101
o>
: T




=

R

15mm

YKF52—5005|

NS []

YKF52—5005|
(e

UNFITTED iU U D Ui U U UJU U U U

UNFITTED

ONO)
ONO)

"

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0762-01.01

schema no: 10.0483-01.02
insertion file no:

side: Component

view: Vc1|ue

drown b M. Amoros | 9t po0208

approved by: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0370 | version: 21.03

" EP@1—99A Inputs & Power Supply

MJE15030
MJE15031

Screw M3x6

silicone

x
=
‘@
T
S
k4

Toothed Washer M3

Nut M3

I

2 8 2 8
o < 5
Heatsink for T0220 £ g 3 g E g 3 5 E| |UNFITTED| g [UNFITTED|
sl s |8 s |5 & (5|8 |8 5
e 3 = = = =
S : 12.5mm :
] = = = = = = £
() |4 :
—]
£
[ L] £l
Faze I &
o
Heatsink for T0220
———

MJE15031

b B6B—EH-A d]
NS [

19mm

17128

:

1 1
% 8 . 810‘50
.;'s' 0 O E
;O] [Of
CI L Dleﬁﬁ
L] L]
220—-240V 110-120V
I

Heatsink for Rectifier
FB3506

1000Tk

BASE 4pins MALE AMP

Bridge Rectifier

Q Screw M4x12 TR

Heatsink

silicone




O
O

R206 R205 R203
R209 R208 R207
D108
{E [R268] [R267]
R230
[c223] [R235
R254] [C23% R253
[R2486] €233
[C236] [€235]
D103

1

onsﬁ j}anz oneﬁ j}om
Q104
ows%:E j}' owzﬁ j}mml
~
O”‘ﬁ j}Q”J DIIH:E j}ol’lﬁ
H H mas{E j}?'% owsﬂ j}mo

D115 at14 Q111
ﬁ j} D1 |2ﬁ j}
qu:E ares Qtes

j]:' Dlﬂ4ﬁ j}

[R7e6]

[Ri@3]

related to: circuit no: 11.0762—01.91 side: go|der
schema no: 10.0483—01.02 -
insertion file no: 81.0007—01.02 VIeWw: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: 000208 approved byiAngeI SCInuy

number: 33.0371 | version: 21.02

" EPQ1—99A Inputs & Power Supply




3ko1

z16v
2
el

z16vq |

[47k5] [47k5]

med b I Bcasmzs‘sv{ﬁ  becss7s
adP 1} z6.8v T
7 BCB578

BCB53
UNEITTED] [UNFITTED

unerrend [ unpen
UNFTEDS T UN@ED@

UNEITTED| [UNFITTED!

unemeod £ Byvermen
uNFn'rED{E j}

UNFITTED |%|

4F  hscesre
56V

]
Z6.8V BC857B
[47k5] [47k5]

4F  fecesrs

25.6V

1 b
Z6.8V_ BC857B

UNFITTED [UNFITTED
UNFITTED [UNFITTED

100k0]

[0 ] [e0ekia3 a5x
ZZ

100k0]
[Meep] 22p 24 [20ka]

[Teepl2¥k3 0.5%
2p 24
2§k3 057

20ke

20k0

100ke]

[ann)
100k0]
100k0] 100k
20k@ 100k0|
[1eep] p2p 24 [Teke] [2@x@] 22p 24 [10@p]
B3 057 c| 2f#k30.5/[100.0]
(1ol i3 2543 2fk3 6.3/[100.0]
[ieep k3 0.57 2fk3 @5/ 10ep]
22p 27 28k3 0.5/[100k0|
2§k3 087 B2p 27
[2eke] [2exa]

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0762—-01.01
schema no: 10.0483—01.02
insertion file no: 81.0007—-01.02

side: golder

view: VGIUe

drawn by: M Amoros |99 000208

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0372 | version: 21.02

" EP@1—99A Inputs & Power Supply




E C L E R @Iél Z:;r;zzed?uem/t :?;Zm 000726 PARTS LIST
num: 40.0040 version: 0/.00 Epa 1-99A

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C101 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C102 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C105 10u/50 FCCE250100
C106 10u/50 FCCE250100
c107 100n FCXCN41000
C108 100n FCXCN41000
C109 10u/50 FCCE250100
C110 10u/50 FCCE250100
C111 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cl12 47u/16 FCCE100000
C201 47u/16 FCCE100000
C202 47u/16 FCCE100000
C203 47u/16 FCCE100000
C204 47u/16 FCCE100000
C205 47u/16 FCCE100000
C206 47u/16 FCCE100000
C207 47u/16 FCCE100000
C208 47u/16 FCCE100000
C213 100p FCXCN21000
C214 100p FCXCN21000
C215 100p FCXCN21000
C216 100p FCXCN21000
c217 100p FCXCN21000
C218 100p FCXCN21000
C219 100p FCXCN21000
C220 100p FCXCN21000
C225 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C226 22p 2% FCXCN12201
c227 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C228 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C231 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C232 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C233 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C234 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C237 47u/16 FCCE100000
C238 47u/16 FCCE100000
C239 47u/16 FCCE100000
C240 47u/16 FCCE100000
C243 47u/16 FCCE100000
C244 47u/16 FCCE100000
C245 47u/16 FCCE100000
C247 100n FCXCN41000
C248 100n FCXCN41000
C249 100n FCXCN41000
C250 100n FCXCN41000
Cl101 11.0762-01.01 FCCIMPA762
D101 FB3506 FCREC3506
D102 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D103 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D104 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D105 26.8V FCXZ000068
D108 Z16V FCXZ000160

40-0040-0100 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 1 OF 4



REFERENCE

D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
HS101
HS102
HS103
IC201
1C202
Jio1
J102
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J110
J111
J201
J202
J203
J204
NV100
NV101
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
R101
R102
R103
R104
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R117
R118
R119
R120
R201
R202
R203
R204
R207
R208
R209

40-0040-0100 EPO1-99A.xls

VALUE

Z16V

Z5.6V

Z5.6V

Z5.6V

Z5.6V

Heatsink for Re
Heatsink for TO
Heatsink for TO
TLO74

TLO74
YKD31-0496
YKD31-0496

BASE 4pins MALE
BASE 4pins MALE
BASE 4pins MALE

B5B-EH-A
B5B-EH-A
B6B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
M3

M3
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
MJE15030
MJE15031
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
1k50

1k50

1k50

1k50

3k01

3k01

3k0o1

3k01

47k5

47k5

47k5

47k5

47k5

47k5

47k5

47k5
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

CODE

FCXZ000160
FCXZ000056
FCXZ000056
FCXZ000056
FCXZ000056
FCRAD11515
FCRAD29060
FCRAD29060
FCIC074010
FCIC074010
FCCTJAL100
FCCTJAL100
FCCTAMPO040
FCCTAMPO040
FCCTAMPO040
FCCTMO00050
FCCTMO00050
FCCTMO00060
FCCTMO00030
FCBASX0900
FCBASX0900
FCBASX0900
FCBASX0900
FCTUEO00300
FCTUEO00300
FCXTT08570
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08570
FCXTTO08570
FCTR150300
FCTR150310
FCXTT08570
FCXTTO08570
FCXTT08570
FCXTTO08570
FCXR131500
FCXR131500
FCXR131500
FCXR131500
FCXR133010
FCXR133010
FCXR133010
FCXR133010
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000

SHEET 2 OF 4



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

R210 100k0 FCXR151000
R213 100.0Q FCXR121000
R214 100.0Q FCXR121000
R215 100.0Q FCXR121000
R216 100.0Q FCXR121000
R217 100.0Q FCXR121000
R218 100.0Q FCXR121000
R219 100.0Q FCXR121000
R220 100.0Q FCXR121000
R225 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R226 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R227 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R228 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R229 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R230 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R231 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R232 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R237 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R238 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R239 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R240 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R243 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R244 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R245 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R246 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R249 20k0 FCXR142000
R250 20kO0 FCXR142000
R251 100k0 FCXR151000
R252 100k0 FCXR151000
R253 100k0 FCXR151000
R254 100k0 FCXR151000
R257 10k0 FCXR141000
R258 100k0 FCXR151000
R259 20k0 FCXR142000
R260 20k0 FCXR142000
R261 20k0 FCXR142000
R262 20k0 FCXR142000
R264 20k0 FCXR142000
R265 20k0 FCXR142000
R267 100k0 FCXR151000
R268 100k0 FCXR151000
RX201 0Q FCXR000000
RX202 0Q FCXR000000
RX203 0Q FCXR000000
RX204 0Q FCXR000000
RX207 0Q FCXR000000
S101 17128 FCINTD4000
S201 8019L FCINTAP130
S202 8019L FCINTAP130
S203 8019L FCINTAP130
S204 8019L FCINTAP130
S207 8021L FCINTAP140
S208 8021L FCINTAP140
SC100 M3x6 FCT7503006
SC101 M3x6 FCT7503006
SC102 M4x15 FCT7004015
SP100 ADE p/M3 FCARDEO300
SP101 ADE p/M3 FCARDEO300

40-0040-0100 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 3 OF 4



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

TS101 I1B.311 FCTERMSOLO
W100 12.5mm FCPONTO0125
W101 17.5mm FCPONTO0175
W102 20mm FCPONTO0200
W103 15mm FCPONTO0150
W104 15mm FCPONTO0150
W105 19mm FCMECPON19
W106 19mm FCMECPON19
W107 20mm FCPONT0200
W108 19mm FCMECPON19
W109 19mm FCMECPON19
W110 17.5mm FCPONTO0175
W111 17.5mm FCPONTO0175
W112 17.5mm FCPONTO0175
W113 15mm FCPONTO0150
w114 15mm FCPONTO0150
w201 12.5mm FCPONTO0125
w202 30mm FCPONTO0300
W203 25mm FCPONT0250
w204 25mm FCPONT0250
W205 25mm FCPONT0250
W206 25mm FCPONT0250
w207 20mm FCPONT0200
w211 12.5mm FCPONTO0125
w212 15mm FCPONTO0150
w213 12.5mm FCPONTO0125
w214 15mm FCPONTO0150
WI102 1016.03.50 FC2F016350
WI103 1017.03.50 FC2F017350
WI105 1019.04.50 FCOE019450
WI106 1019.03.80 FCOE019380
WI107 1019.04.50 FCOE019450
WI108 1019.03.10 FCOE019310
Wi201 1004.01.50 FC4G004150
WI203 1004.02.50 FC4G004250
WI204 1004.01.50 FC4G004150
WI206 1004.02.50 FC4G004250

40-0040-0100 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 4 OF 4



1 1
wize1 Wizes E Wi202 5 wi2o3
% g 1 Vi 1
R273 [) C) R272 R271 () C) R270
€261 258 c26e 257
o caes o €268 ( n
g €267 8 €265
C C J
related to: circuit no: 11.0763—03.00 side: ¢ omponent
schema no: 10.0484—-01.02 — P
insertion file no: VIeW:  Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: £pg 1 —ggA

number: 33.0381

version: @1 @4

product n: MPA4—8®

drawn by:M. Amoros date:

030509

approvediAngel Sanuy

title:

Pttmtr & Leds Ct.




LUUDY LUV UL
Y 19004

N

@mm
mm

10kAX2

20mm
20mm

1007.03.20 |1 S 1007.03.20 |1
. - 10kAX2 10KAX2 - 10kAX2
& @ H H & @ Cﬁ:ﬁ)
£l o
(&)
S
~(

20mm

U

G (
T J & J

U U U U

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the window border (see drawing)

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0763—03.00 side:  component
schema no: 10.0484—-01.02 P

insertion file no:

view: VGIue

project n: £pg 1 —ggA

number: 33.0382

version: @1 @4

product n: MPA4—8®

drawn by:Mm - Amoros

date: 930509

approvediAngel Sanuy

title:

Pttmtr & Leds Ct.




K R2B8 0202 e R292 D204
R282 16204 5] 1c205 5
5 B 5 2
@
[ & | [ S L2 ]
2oy~ BX218 8 ] D214 D209 E @ el 0216
D213 D2e8 D215 D210
: 3 . 3 . 3 . .

00 o

related to: circuit no: 11.0763—03.00 side:
schema no: 10.0484—-01.02 - Solder
insertion file no: 81.0008—01.01 View:  Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—-ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP@1—99A title:
number: 33@383 version: @1 @4 product nMPA4—8@ Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

drawn by:p - Amoros | 99t 930509 | OPPTVed Angel Sanuy




P BAS16 Ny BAS16
i i
gD oD
(ice] g :: & Ciel mealy 525
g O 1 7) 3 O/ m
|

.

LED3G LED3R

J

LED3G LED3R

LED3G  LED3R &

J

LED3G  LED3R

o

U

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the window border (see drawing)

ECLER

©

©

related to: circuit no: 11.0763—03.00
schema no: 10.0484—01.02

insertion file no: 81.0008—01.01

side:  golder

view:

Value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fpg1—g9A

title:

number: 33.0384

version: @1 @4

product n: MPA4—8@

Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

drawn by:\ - Amoros | 99t 930509 | %PPTVed Angel Sanuy




ECLERES .. o 77" PARTS LIST

num: 40.0041 version: 0.0/ Ep01 99A
PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0763-03.00
REFERENCE VALUE CODE
C253 100n FCXCN41000
C254 100n FCXCN41000
C255 100n FCXCN41000
C257 47u/16 FCCE100000
C258 47u/16 FCCE100000
C260 47u/16 FCCE100000
C261 47u/16 FCCE100000
C263 100n FCXCN41000
C265 47u/16 FCCE100000
C266 47u/16 FCCE100000
C267 47u/16 FCCE100000
C268 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cl101 11.0763-03.00 FCCIMPA763
D201 BAS16 FCXDDBASL16
D202 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D203 BAS16 FCXDDBASL16
D204 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D207 LED3G FCLED300VE
D208 LED3G FCLED300VE
D209 LED3G FCLED300VE
D210 LED3G FCLED300VE
D213 LED3R FCLED300RO
D214 LED3R FCLED300RO
D215 LED3R FCLED300RO
D216 LED3R FCLED300RO
IC204 TLO72 FCIC072010
IC205 TLO72 FCIC072010
R270 10kAXx2 FCPR210040
R271 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R272 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R273 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R276 475k FCXR154750
R277 20k0 FCXR142000
R278 475k FCXR154750
R279 20k0 FCXR142000
R282 1k0 FCXR131000
R283 1k0 FCXR131000
R284 1k0 FCXR131000
R285 1k0 FCXR131000
R288 1k0 FCXR131000
R289 1k0 FCXR131000
R290 1k0 FCXR131000
R291 1k0 FCXR131000
R294 340k FCXR153400
R295 340k FCXR153400
R296 340k FCXR153400
R297 340k FCXR153400
R300 1k50 FCXR131500
R301 1k50 FCXR131500
R302 1k50 FCXR131500
R303 1k50 FCXR131500
RX211 0Q FCXR000000

40-0041-0101 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 1 OF 2



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0763-03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

RX212 0Q FCXR000000
RX213 0Q FCXR000000
RX214 0Q FCXR000000
RX215 0Q FCXR000000
RX216 0Q FCXR000000
RX218 0Q FCXR000000
RX219 0Q FCXR000000
w219 20mm FCPONT0200
w220 20mm FCPONT0200
w221 20mm FCPONT0200
W222 20mm FCPONT0200
w224 20mm FCPONTO0200
W225 20mm FCPONT0200
Wi1201 1012.03.40 FC0C012340

WI1202 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI1203 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI1205 1008.02.50 FC4L008250

40-0041-0101 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 2 OF 2



EC L E R @IE‘ author:  J. Colomines  date: 020426 project: product: POWER AMPLIFIERS
approved: title:

Announcement addressed to Technical Support Services

Involved series:

APA1400 / APA1000 / APAG0OO
PAM1100 / PAM2100
MPA4-80 / MPAG-80 / MPA4-150

VOLUME potentiometer replacement.
Replaced service part code: FCPR210040
When this potentiometer is being replaced, after soldering it on the printed circuit

board, the two leads should be shorted as shown in the picture, in order to ensure a
correct performance depending on the available service part.

51-0078-0100 Potencidometre etapes.doc 1 of 1



wi2e1 Wi2e5 a
Bl o o S Wi203
£ B wi204 5 e Wi202 o
i ! i ) S g
@ ol IS e ® § g
R275 @. @. R274 I UBEN I R273 R272 R271 R270
a 54 c261
E c270 C2 C259 < c2e8 C258 o cass c260 257
R o
; S 0 ~(C1 W0 =X
D218 D212 D217 D211 D216 D210 D215 D209 D214 D208 D213 D207
. . . . . . . . .

related to:

circuit no: 11.0763-01.02 side:
schema no: 10.0484—01.01 Component
insertion file no: 81.0008—01.00

VIeW: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICAS.A. [ drawn by \ Amoros |dcte: 200209 approved by: An el Sanuy

v ssesst [wRmere2 [ Epoaq_ggA Pttmtr & Leds Ct.




EREE

LUU
09009

UNFITTED

Loy

jmegmm}
=t
=]}

=

=

1012.03.40| 1008.02.50

UNFITTED

£
) s| €
® 10KkAX2 § 1007.03.20
TR | e S e S (L | Gy )
; D ; ;

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the circuit border (see drawing)

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0763—-01.02
schema no: 10.0484—01.01
insertion file no: 81.0008—01.00

side: Component

View: VGIUe

drawn bY: . Amoros |99 000209

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0382 | version: 01.02

title:

EP@1—-99A Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

( f 10kAX2 ﬁ )

20mm

£
&l ¢
(E 10kAX2 i)‘ § 1007.03.20

( E 10KkAX2 j )




D205

C263
R297

RXx21
RX211]

ECLEREE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

IC204 D202
6
@ ]
related to: circuit no: 11.0763—-01.02 side: Solder

schema no: 10.0484-01.01
insertion file no: 81.0008—01.00

VIeW: Reference

drawn by: . Amoros |99 000209

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0383 | version: 21.02

title:

EP@1—-99A Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

oo
o

R286
=

1

Rx2eg]




BAS16 [476k] [(1ka]

O =D
g5 I
=g
§
H
. .
LED3G LED3R

BAS16

LED3G LED3R

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the circuit border (see drawing)

ECLEREE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0763-01.02

schema no: 10.0484-01.01

side: golder

insertion file no: 81.0008—-01.00

View: VOIUe

drawn by: . Amoros |99 000209

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0384 | version: 21.02

title:

EP@1—-99A Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

BAS16 [475K] 1Ko ]
[mse]

LED3G LED3R

g
(o el |
gs B
ELA

3%5

g

LED3G

LED3R

UNFITTED

ﬁ;ﬂ@éﬁ?@@
E o

UNFITTED UNFITTED

ﬂ

UNFTTED

b5

UNFITTED UNFITTED




EC L E R @Iél Zutr;(c)):;e :Ouera/t :i:;e:e: 000726 PARTS LIST
num: 40.004/ version: 01.00 o : Epa 1-99A

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0763-01.02

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C253 100n FCXCN41000
C254 100n FCXCN41000
C255 100n FCXCN41000
C257 47u/16 FCCE100000
C258 47u/16 FCCE100000
C260 47u/16 FCCE100000
C261 47u/16 FCCE100000
C263 100n FCXCN41000
C265 47u/16 FCCE100000
C266 47u/16 FCCE100000
C267 47u/16 FCCE100000
C268 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cl101 11.0763-01.02 FCCIMPA763
D201 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D202 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D203 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D204 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D207 LED3G FCLED300VE
D208 LED3G FCLED300VE
D209 LED3G FCLED300VE
D210 LED3G FCLED300VE
D213 LED3R FCLED300RO
D214 LED3R FCLED300RO
D215 LED3R FCLED300RO
D216 LED3R FCLED300RO
IC204 TLO72 FCIC072010
IC205 TLO72 FCIC072010
R270 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R271 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R272 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R273 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R276 475k FCXR154750
R277 20k0 FCXR142000
R278 475k FCXR154750
R279 20k0 FCXR142000
R282 1k0 FCXR131000
R283 1k0 FCXR131000
R284 1k0 FCXR131000
R285 1k0 FCXR131000
R288 1k0 FCXR131000
R289 1k0 FCXR131000
R290 1k0 FCXR131000
R291 1k0 FCXR131000
R294 340k FCXR153400
R295 340k FCXR153400
R296 340k FCXR153400
R297 340k FCXR153400
R300 1k50 FCXR131500
R301 1k50 FCXR131500
R302 1k50 FCXR131500
R303 1k50 FCXR131500
RX211 0Q FCXR000000

40-0041-0100 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 1 OF 2



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0763-01.02

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

RX212 0Q FCXR000000
RX213 0Q FCXR000000
RX214 0Q FCXR000000
RX215 0Q FCXR000000
RX216 0Q FCXR000000
RX218 0Q FCXR000000
RX219 0Q FCXR000000
W219 20mm FCPONT0200
W220 20mm FCPONT0200
w221 20mm FCPONTO0200
w222 20mm FCPONT0200
w224 20mm FCPONTO0200
W225 20mm FCPONT0200
Wi201 1012.03.40 FC0C012340
WI202 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI203 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI205 1008.02.50 FC4L008250

40-0041-0100 EPO1-99A.xls SHEET 2 OF 2



E C L E R @Iél Zutr;c;;e :Ouer alt c?otee:: 000718 VERIFICATION PROCESS
num: 51.0024 version. 01.00 - : EP01-99A

PRELIMINARY

- Check the Ground Link.

- Check out that there is no shorting between the unit’s mounting frame and the
metallic part of the IC package.

- Set tested unit’s power main switch to Off position.

- While the signal generator is still turned off, adjust the generator’s output in order to
obtain a 1KHz OdB output signal.

- Connect two bridged 8Q load impedances between outputs 1-2 and 3-4.

- Using a set formed by a mVoltmeter and a dual-channel oscilloscope, connect
oscilloscope’s channel one test probe between Output1 and signal ground, and connect
channel two’s test probe between Output2 and signal ground.

- Turn down both input trimming potentiometers to their minimum position.

- Set the following front-end selector switches to the positions as listed bellow:
- IN1/INT+IN2 to IN1

- IN2/LINK CH1 to LINK CH1

- ST/BRIDGE to ST

- IN3/LINK CH1 to LINK CH1

- IN4/LINK CH2 to LINK CH2

- ST/BRIDGE to ST

- Connect the signal generator’s output to the unit’s IN1 input.
- Connect the unit to 230Vac mains socket

VERIFICATION

- Switch the tested unit's Power main switch to ON. Verify that the power on LED is
lit.

- Set the signal generator to ON. At this point, all Signal Present LED's should light on.
- Turn up channel one's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT1 is only dependent from the INPUT1 signal.

- Turn up channel two's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT2 is only dependent from the INPUT2 signal.

- Both output signals should have no phase differs.

- Now change the ST/BRIDGE selector to the BRIDGE position, and verify that
OUTPUT1 and OUTPUTZ2 phase differ has turned to push-pull. However, Vo remains
unchanged, 14V. S.P. CHIl's LED has turned off, and the unit's channels 1&2 section
is now controlled only by channel one's input trimming potentiometer. Turn it up and
leave it at its maximum position.

SHEET 1 OF 2



E C L E R @@ Zutr;c;;e :Ouer alt c?otee:: 000718 VERIFICATION PROCESS
num: 51.0024 version. 01.00 - : EP01-99A

- Disconnect the oscilloscope's both channels test probes, and connect them to outputs
3-4.

- Turn up channel three's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT3 is only dependent from the INPUT3 signal.

- Turn up channel four's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT4 is only dependent from the INPUT4 signal.

- Both output signals should have no phase differs.

- Now change the ST/BRIDGE selector to the BRIDGE position, and verify that
OUTPUT3 and OUTPUT4 phase differ has turned to push-pull. However, Vo remains
unchanged, 14V. S.P. CHIV's LED has turned off, and the unit's channels 3&4 section
is now controlled only by channel three's input trimming potentiometer. Turn it up and
leave it at its maximum position.

- At this point, all clip indicators should be lighting. If necessary, add a little bit of level
to the input signal.

- Set the IN1/IN1T+1IN2 selector to IN1, and verify that the output level as decreased
6dB.

QUALITY CONTROL

All mechanical parts should be visually revised, in order to detect scratches on the
unit's painting; all screws should be on their place,correctly tight and unmarked. Check
out the unit's general presentation.

BURNING (BURN-IN) TEST

Leave the tested unit connected to its correspondent voltage mains socket, applying
input signal and connecting load impedances, and working at 3dB under its maximum
output power level for at least 24 hours.

VERIFICATION USING MUSIC

Verify the unit's sound quality, which should be distorsion- and noise-free. Also check
that all potentiometers can run smoothly their whole sweep, without annoying noises
and crisperings. At their minimum position, check that output signal is completely
cutted off. To ensure that all electrical junctions are well-fixed, hit the tested unit
against your working table, obviously without damaging its outer presentation. Verify
also all inputs and outputs. At last, short-circuit the output terminals while carrying
amplified signal, and verify that once short-circuit is removed, the amplifying stages still

SHEET 2 OF 2



author:

ECLERES

num: 53.0005 version: 0.0/

approved: title:

POWER 20-20kHz 1% THD

1 Channel @ 4Q

1 Channel @ 8Q

All Channels @ 4Q

All Channels @ 8Q

1 Bridged channel @ 8Q (all channels driven)
Frequency response (-1dB)

THD + Noise @ 1kHz Full Pwr.
Intermodulation distortion 50Hz & 7kHz, 4:1
TIM 100

S+N/N 20Hz -20kHz @ 1W/4Q

Damping factor 1kHz @ 8Q

Slew Rate

Channel crosstalk @ 1kHz

Input Sensitivity / Impedance

Power consumption (max. Out)

Dimensions

Weight

Mains Depending on your country

Queralt date:

000328 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
EPO1-99A EPO1-99B

77 WRMS 75 WRMS

48 WRMS 48 WRMS

52 WRMS 56 WRMS

39 WRMS 40 WRMS
104 WRMS 112 WRMS
20Hz - 90kHz 20Hz - 90kHz
< 0.01% < 0.01%

< 0.02% < 0.02%

< 0.05% < 0.05%

> 90dB > 90dB

> 160 > 160
+10V/us +10V/us

> 60dB > 60dB

0dB / >20kQ 0dB / >20kQ
370VA 520VA

Panel 482.6x88 mm
Depth 342.5 mm
9.3kg 11.2kg

See characteristics in the back of the unit.



w

16.1086.0100

o
16.1087.01.00 &
S
-
‘ 101 @ 5
0o 0 o 0j40 0 g O 2
Jot 4102 1103 TS101 %
w06 witas wi108 w107 w10 wiag o
Oszow czm@@ S0 czoﬁkﬁ\\czm [— [— E
O w: O o W20 T =
(O— w20t @ ) - 710 . [T — ; _.U_)
€243 c244 |c24s ﬁ@ S B ~ ~ [l 0O [l E
w201 WI204 Wi207 3| O el [ 9 G D -
' ! EO L wios =| o g w02 N
€237 €238 w203 €233 €240 w206 coar 242 WI209 C109———Hs102 w101 wi1o win wi12 O O
= o
' E ' @ ¢l § H cuz E; E ' o ()ﬂ c113 g <]<_\§ J105
N E Oﬂ 7108 g Oﬂ 7109 E G T— Q
A A A Ji Oo—=— o d
® o LD
OE‘“ W 0o n wio3
- - e O] = =]
L1 220-240V 110=120V
< < c110 =——-Hs103 Hs101
1610040150 1610040150 @( ‘ D101
c102]
< G O O c101
1610190380 16.1019.03.10 +
=]
u U <] &
2| g
H
I
O——Woz
=+ n ml ml ml m|
. 4
Y re— ) - 1J0O00OURM
Jgo clon €103 J104
WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED FROM RADIATOR
< 1610040250 < 1610040250
< < < =) =
< R R R R
< a 2 3 g g
16.1019.0450 1610190450 IS = = 2 2
© ® - ¥ ¥
& & R
=y S S
S = 8
=] = =
2 55 L
< ~ ~
S o - i
& 7 | 7 P n
E E Lv Lj, L N [N
EOEM b 2 SORIM 3 »0SW B 13
Lo A-AF Co L Lo RoAf ooy Cod R-Af Ty e
— Nl J— rees J— YN — leves __ Ten — e (9} o
= Lo e L = s L0
@(: . 8880 l‘): @( . 8350 ‘; @( = 0780 E;
oso ( F Fago ( ‘g oo ( F /3 H ¢
Tosa  £1sa (B 80s0  Arsa e0sa  erea 1\ orsa  arsa rrea visa l\ srsg - 8rsa
- - Y . . - Y . . . r . y 2 7 4

ECLERES

SINOF  version O3

fite:

nrnber:

drawn by: J COlOmMINes

date: WO4(7  approved by: Josep M Sans

WIRING DIAGRAM EPOT-89A




'R
T~ 7.

o
&
=
S
=

| | ° Q9 © -
0o 0 o 0jbo 0 ¢ O0jko 0 g 0 o =
J1o1 02 4103 Ts101 16.1018.00.00 %
winas wias w08 winoz w10 winog o
ngm czow@@ 5202 czoﬁﬁczm _ 5209 D é
0o w202 O o W203 SROEERY] .: - - £
cwfsij E| 0 N 8 ; k=
c243 oo cas fozes 2a w207 % e o— = - - - : G [ D =
O—W0 o
T D T w104 E 0 g wi102 &
c237 c238 239 c240 w209 crog——ls102 wiot wio wi wii2 O O
] w203 @ EO o w206 0241 0242 . 0 o
g E B i g 4 oz E. E e Oﬂcm H 0 e\ s
JX7 EO g Qﬂ g g Qﬂ JXS e W L O
@ sy D
Qﬂ o W 0o m wio3
- - 55 o =] =]
L1 220-240V 110=12QV
4 4 o110 ——_Hs103 ST
1610040150 1610060150 @( ‘ 0101
ctoz
< G O O c1a1
1610190380 1610190310 +
=1
U U of] 8
2| g
£|
1y
o wig2 1)
—+ Il [ml [ml [ml 0
B g
N 3 _ o [HOO0O0UR M
Jgo cron 103 Jio4
WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED FROM RADIATOR
1610040250 4 1610040250
=3 R R R R
< 2 g = = =
16.1019.0450 16.1019.0£50 s 5 s g g
o N N} N N
I S )
3 3 S
g g g
g = =
Al N\ )
@ ?L T IR -
“Soci ToSiW
Zokm K G =
2, N %,, g £a N 3 N gwg\\;%& N A 5 %*%?%& N
_ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _
T~ e | Then ¥ T~ T e ¥ T~ T T o e
— o am LO T — FY - - oo wm LT
@C . 8380 E; @C . 8380 E @C < [N E;
Jeasa ( >EF Fesa ( BEF aso ( BEF 3 H ¢
tosa E180 (B 80S0 A1SQ e0sg  arsa l\ orsa  arsa g visa A\ sreg 8rsa
. . y . . . . . . . y . 7 4

drawn by: J COOM¥NEs  date OONOIE

fite:

approved by: JOSER M Sans

ECLEREKS WAIRING DIAGRAM EPO1-99A

SINOF  version Q102

nrnber:



)

ULDUUUUUUU —_ I ~

J1o1 02 4103 Ts101 16.1018.00.00

winae wias w108 winoz w110 w109

C203 C204
) OO0 OO O
oo py O o 4203 OO U_ O ——— T
=
o) ) [ — :
c243 c2as |czes 5
wzg: w204 w207 3 o—Mu0—0 4L - - - i - - -

= = ) Wos
C237 c238 c239 C240

W203 WI206 C241 €242 wiza9 C109———Hs102 w101 wio wit w12
=, D g ‘ = 2
1 E ol g cus B, 1 g q g J105
J107 EO 709 E——3 R
o A

CTO&;

Qﬂm 0 g wio3

’ ’ Gl
5 5 o L 220-240V Mo—ggv

1610040150 1610040150 ‘ D101
C€102]
< <t O O c101
1610190380 1610190310 +

OO0

J104

W105

wiioz

w211

w214,

=

&
w216

Elvle elwlz]

Ealeelall

i
[
s>
‘ ]E
|
+
=T wigs
EB wios
[

WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED FROM RADIATOR

1610040250 1610040250
< <
< < ] ]
16.1019.0450 16.1019.0£50 -
2 g > >
N} N

1610120340
1610170350
16.1017.0350
16.1016.0350
16.1016.0350

0320

1610070320
16.1007
1610080250

s 7 R
cokm L 2 sosw b 2 s0sw b 2
LN 7R 5 A ZEL n L s 2 RN N ——
E _ jLVgﬂ /%7 _ L A\ _ jrrgﬂ\[ E _ :Hgvgﬂ %7% f 3 _ j;(&ﬂj \H: _ jr&ﬂ %7% f 1\ _ jrﬁﬂ j s} o]

~ 8880 8880 E oted E’,‘
o ® ¢ Ut oo e 2
L

ANV AN} (SSD&G ININ} e0sa  2rsa ) orsa arsa rea  visa $SFSD 8rsa

B . ? . . . ? . . . P . 7 .

ECLE R drawn by: J COformines  date 0003530 approved by: Josep M Sans
] itk
e S10107 vereicn 010 WIRING DIAGRAM EPOT-889A



N | Qty. Code Description
1 | 1 |FCARDE040000 |[TOOTHED WASHER Mé

2 | 4 |FCARDEPOTEQO [ROTARY POT. WASHER M9

3 | 1 |FCARM1050000 |WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M

L | 1 |FCARS4000000 |SEGMENTED WASHER M&

5 | 1 |FCBOR0030000 |GROUND TERMINAL

6 | 1 |FCETIZTT0000 |EARTH TAG

7 | 8 |FCINSPLA10/11  [BINDING P. SECURITY CAP

8 | 1 |FCINTRED3000 |[MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

9 | 3 |FCSEPWLS0600 [PLASTIC SPACER 6MM

10 | 1 |FCT380401200 |[SCREW M4x12 TRILGB.

1 | 22 |FCT700290900 [SCREW 2,9x9,5 07981 BLACK
12 | 19 |FCT804006000 [SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
13| 4 |FCT804012000 |SCREW Méx12 D965 SPANLO
14| 1 |FCTFTMPA7000 [TRANSFORMER EP01-99A
15 | & |FCTUPOTO0000 |ROTARY POT. NUT M9

16 | 1 |FP0248500000 [MECHANICAL SUPPORT

17 | 1 |FP0248600000 [BASE CHASSIS

18 | 1 |FP0248700000 |[TOP COVER

19 | 1 |FP0248800000 |FRONT PANEL

20 | 1 |FRBASRE20400 [MAINS SOCKET FUSE 4A

21 | 4 |FRBOTRD24000 [ROTARY KNOB D24

22 | & |GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM

23 | 1 |GENERIC TOOTHED WASHER M8

24| 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER NUT M8

25| 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER RUBBER DISC
26 | 1 |GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER

DETAIL A

WITH TERMINALS DOWN

ECLER@H drawn: Jordli Folch  date: 041108 project: EPO17-99A product: MPA 4-80
approved: title:
number:  30.0/08  version 01.04 MECHANICAL D/ A GRAM




WITH TERMINALS DOWN

@
P
S

- Jordi Folch - 001122
ECLERES:.. " «

—— MECHANICAL DIAGRAM EPO1-99A TOP

ECLER Code

Description

FCMECPAMK1 BASE CHASSIS
FCMECPAMK2 FRONT PANEL
FCMECPAMKO TOP COVER
FCMECPAMJ3 MECHANICAL SUPORT
FCTFTMPA70 TRANSFORMER EPO1-99A
FCINTRED30 MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT
GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM
FCT8040120 SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
FCT8040060 SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
FCT7002909 SCREW 2,9x9,5 D7981 BLACK
FCBASRE300 MAINS SOCKET
FCFUS50200 FUSE 4A
FCBOTD2400 ROTARY KNOB D24
FCT3804012 SCREW M4x12 TRILOB.
FCARDEQ400 TOOTHED WASHER M4
FCARS40000 SEG. WASHER M4
FCBOR00300 GROUND TERMINAL
FCSEPWLS06 PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
FCTUPOTO00 ROTARY PQT. NUT M9
FCARDEPOTE ROT. POT. WASHER M9
GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
FCARDEOB0O TOOTHED WASHER M8
FCARM10500 WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M
GENERIC TRANS. NUT M8
FCINSPLALO/LL | BINDING P. SECURITY CAP

26 FC0C018000 GROUND CABLE

27 GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC




ECLERES

nimero. 30,0109 versis: 01.03

autor. Jordi Folch
aprovat:

data 001122

titol:

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM EPO1-99A BOTTOM

ECLER Code

Description

1 FCMECPAMK1 BASE CHASSIS
1 FCMECPAMK2 FRONT PANEL
1 FCMECPAMKO TOP COVER
1 FCMECPAMJ3 MECHANICAL SUPORT
1 FCTFTMPA70 TRANSFORMER EP01-99A
1 FCINTRED30 MAINS SWITCH WILIGHT
4 GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM
4 FCT8040120 SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
19 | FCT8040060 SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
22 | FCT7002909 SCREW 29x9,5 D7981 BLACK
1 FCBASRE300 MAINS SOCKET
2 FCFUS50200 FUSE 4A
4 FCBOTD2400 ROTARY KNOB D24
1 FCT3804012 SCREW M4x12 TRILOB.
1 FCARDEQ400 TOOTHED WASHER M4
1 FCARS40000 SEG. WASHER M4
1 FCBOR00300 GROUND TERMINAL
3 FCSEPWLS06 PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
19 4 FCTUPOTO00 ROTARY POT. NUT M9
20 4 FCARDEPOTE ROT. POT. WASHER M9
2l 1 GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
22 1 FCARDE0800 TOOTHED WASHER M8
23 1 FCARM10500 WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M
24 1 GENERIC TRANS. NUT M8
25 8 FCINSPLAIO/LL | BINDING P. SECURITY CAP
26 1 FC0C018000 GROUND CABLE
27 1 GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC




ECLERES

nimero. 30-0108 versis: 01.02

autor Jordi Folch  data 000725

aprovat: titol

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM EPO1-99A TOP

ECLER Code

Description

FCMECPAMK1 BASE CHASSIS

FCMECPAMK2 FRONT PANEL

FCMECPAMKO TOP COVER

FCMECPAMJ3 MECHANICAL SUPORT
FCTFTMPA70 TRANSFORMER EPO1-99A
FCINTRED25 MAINS SWITCH

GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM
FCT8040120 SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
FCT8040060 SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
FCT7002909 SCREW 2,9x9,5 D7981 BLACK
FCBASRE300 MAINS SOCKET

FCFUS50200 FUSE 4A

FCBOTD2400 ROTARY KNOB D24
FCT3804012 SCREW M4x12 TRILOB.
FCARDEQ400 TOOTHED WASHER M4
FCARS40000 SEG. WASHER M4
FCBOR00300 GROUND TERMINAL
FCSEPWLS06 PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
FCTUPOTO00 ROTARY PQT. NUT M9
FCARDEPOTE ROT. POT. WASHER M9
GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
FCARDEOB0O TOOTHED WASHER M8
FCARM10500 WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M
GENERIC TRANS. NUT M8
FCINSPLALO/LL | BINDING P. SECURITY CAP
FC0C018000 GROUND CABLE

GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC




ECLERES

nimero. 30,0109 versis: 01.02

autor. Jordi Folch
aprovat:

data 000725

titol:

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM EPO1-99A BOTTOM

ECLER Code

Description

1 FCMECPAMK1 BASE CHASSIS
1 FCMECPAMK2 FRONT PANEL
1 FCMECPAMKO TOP COVER
1 FCMECPAMJ3 MECHANICAL SUPORT
1 FCTFTMPA70 TRANSFORMER EP01-99A
1 FCINTRED25 MAINS SWITCH
4 GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM
4 FCT8040120 SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
19 | FCT8040060 SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
22 | FCT7002909 SCREW 29x9,5 D7981 BLACK
1 FCBASRE300 MAINS SOCKET
2 FCFUS50200 FUSE 4A
4 FCBOTD2400 ROTARY KNOB D24
1 FCT3804012 SCREW M4x12 TRILOB.
1 FCARDEQ400 TOOTHED WASHER M4
1 FCARS40000 SEG. WASHER M4
1 FCBOR00300 GROUND TERMINAL
3 FCSEPWLS06 PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
19 4 FCTUPOTO00 ROTARY POT. NUT M9
20 4 FCARDEPOTE ROT. POT. WASHER M9
2l 1 GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
22 1 FCARDE0800 TOOTHED WASHER M8
23 1 FCARM10500 WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M
24 1 GENERIC TRANS. NUT M8
25 8 FCINSPLAIO/LL | BINDING P. SECURITY CAP
26 1 FC0C018000 GROUND CABLE
27 1 GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC




N | Qty Code Description

1 | & |FCARAT300000 SCREW INSULATOR

2 | 4 |FCARNS000000 WASHER 5X115X0,8

3 | 2 |FCBOLOO10000 BAG 60x80

4 | 1 |FCBOL0020000 PLASTIC BAG 120x180

5 | 1 |FCBOLS020000 STANDARD BAG 75x65

6 | & [FCBOTD240100 ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER
7 | 1 |FCCAJSTA0100 BOX STANDARD 1

8 | 4 |FCCANT118000 INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT

9 | 1 |FCCONX017500 MAINS CABLE 3x1

10 | 2 |FCETIO9SNE0 PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
1| 1 |FCFUNMANOOOO USER MANUAL BAG

12 | 1 |FCMANMPA7000 USER MANUAL MPA 70W

13| & |FCPIET25500 RUBBER FOOT

14| 1 |FCTARJGO000O WARRANTY CARD

ECLER@E 2;‘:)‘:’;‘\;;1:/ d’ Folch ::;e 040210

number: 32.0047 version 01.02

PACKING DIAGRAM EPO1-99A




N° Qty | ECLER Code Description

1 1 FCCAJSTAOL BOX STANDARD 1

2 4 | FCCANTL010 INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT
3 1 FCBOLS0200 STANDARD BAG 75x65

4 2 | FCBOLOOL0O BAG 60x80

5 4 | FCPIELL255 RUBBER FOOT

6 1 FCB0L00200 BAG 120x180

7 1 FCCONX0175 MAINS CABLE 3xt

8 1 FCFUNMANOO USER MANUAL BAG

9 1 FCMANPAM70 | USER MANUAL MPA 70W
10 2 | FCETICAJAO UNIT INFORMATION LABEL
il 4 | FCBOTD2401 ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER
12 4 | FCARN50000 WASHER 5X11,5X0,8M

13 4 | FCARAT3000 SCREW INSULATOR

STICK ON THE SIDE

s ~

<

STICK ON THE SIDE

drawn: Jordi Folch  date 000524
ECBIZ‘O(ER@E " PACKING DIAGRAM EPO1-99A



IN2

IN3

IN &

INS

IN6

ECLERES

version O 00

nrnber:

00488

¥

.

i

:

i

5

+ N1

IN 141N 2

: o

LINK'IN1

LINK IN 2

+ NS

7 LINK IN 3

drawn by: of Coformynes
title:

BRIDGE

vl

(e

BRIDGE

STERED

_______ J
STERED "\Ek wp
o
7
sp vaL 2

STERED

STERED

BRIDGE

OO0 ouT1
7

GO w
AV

‘+ O Q) wrs3
A
VoL 3 ‘ 4
we
BRIOGE
GO o
STERED | N
******* e
‘+ O Q) wrs
VoL ‘ z
e
BRIDGE
GO w
v
[we

date (0214 approved by Josep M Sans

EPOT-99B BLOCK DIAGRAM



‘ TP201

‘ YKF52-5005  [TP202
J201
o

‘ IN1T (o3

01
8
o
P203

z
N
o
A% g)
R202
=

‘ TP205

‘ YKF52-5005
J203
O
IN3 (o3

‘ TP207

‘ TP209

100ke

=
S
o
A% g)
R204
=

R205

TP211

YKF52-50085 TP212

2
‘ J206 j

€201 R213 R225

m| a
o
REES

€203 R21s R227
)

R229

°

€207  R21g R231
)

100ke

100ke

R212

100ke

470716 1000 | 24k30.5¢
3

22p 21
R244

24k3 0.5%

24k3 0.5%

24k3 0.5%

24k3 0.5%

€209 Rp2q R233

€211 R223 R235

47016 1000 | 24k30.57
S m|a

N6 (o5
o1
‘ J :
o
8
‘ ['4

22p 21
R247

24k3 0.5%

24k3 0.5%
TLo74

g
o

INT/INT+IN2
s 215 115 to y101/1
1 2
A
3 wi2e1
° cz l 1004.01.50
S 470716
to Wi2e3
>
L
J107
1c201:2 AL
1c202:2
IN2/LINK CH1 . toJ101/2
5202
PARRYS l 231 Wize3
o T3 soreL p s 1004.02.50
Ve s207:2
8021L
226 ‘
—15v-1
213 TP214 slcoler]c
&8 &8 88 ‘
RERERIRRINRS
g < % < g <
&8 &8 {8
Q - QO - QO -
+15v-1
227
IN3/LINK CH1 1
5203 219 to J101/3
1 2
F-A
? wizo4
3 et 1004.01.50
to Wizez
J108
B5B-EH-A
Ic202:4
IN4/LINK CH2 to J101/4
221
s204
PARRYS l 232 Wize6
1004.02.50
L 95 seraL %57
V6 szes:2
8021L
INS/LINK CH3
s205 TP223 115] to y101/5
1 2
A
? wi2e7
3 et 1004.01.50
to Wi2e4
J109
B5B-EH-A
Ic203:4
IN6/LINK CH4 to J101/6
225
5206
PARRYS l 233 Wi209
1004.02.50
L 93 oo %5—.,
V6 s209:2

REB =

drawn by:

M. Amoros | 9**' 0221

| approved by: Angel Sanuy

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

number: 1@@486 | version: 61 63

EP@1—99B Inputs & Power Supply

TP112

 oureur
CH2 % )
CH1 % s |

Jie1
YKD31-08496 ‘

@um‘—

S o b |-

J102
YKD31-0496 ‘

|

|
CH4 %2
CH3 %;‘

S o b |-

S o b |-

CH5

J1e3
YKD31-0496

|7

AV QX

il

S o b |-

from WI205

EXCEENEI S

Jiie
B6B—-EH-A

from transformer

secondary

%
3

TP109

S o b |-

NN

J1o4 T
BASE 4pins MALE AMP

10000u/63
10000u/63

TP110

Cl@g 1
e
10000u/63

10000u/63

P11

220—-240V

NN

J105
BASE 4pins MALE AMP
—

110—12av

NN

J106
BASE 4pins MALE AMP

17128

Printed Board 11.0762 ‘

TP118

from J102/2

wi1es

1019.03.80

from J102/1

wi1ee
1019.04.50

from J102/4

wiie7
1019.03.10

from J102/3

wiies
1019.04.50

from J102/6

wiies
1019.03.80

from J102/5

witie
1019.02.50

to Wi2e1

TP119

T a1
B38-EH-A




‘ TP201

‘ YKF52-5005  [TP202
J201
o

‘ IN1T (o3

01
8
o
P203

z
N
o
A% g)
R202
=

‘ TP205

‘ YKF52-5005
J203
O
IN3 (o3

‘ TP207

‘ TP209

=
S
o
A% g)
R2D4
=

R205

TP211

YKF52-50085 TP212

2
‘ J206 j

c201  Rp3
47016 100.0
3 [2)
§
o

€203 Rr21s
)

100ke

°

€207 ra19
)

100ke

€209 Rr221

100ke

€211 Rre23

R212

100ke

R225

24k3 0.5%
a

R227
24k3 0.5%

R229
24k3 0.5%

R231
24k3 0.5%

R233

R235

47016 1000 | 24k30.57
S m|a

N6 (o5
o1
‘ J :
o
8
‘ ['4

o
[
22p 21
R243
24k30.51
INT/INT+IN2
C237 8p19L 215 1] to y101/1
e 4 s2e1 2
47u/16 FA
a2 3 Wi201
RS gl c243 1004.01.50
S I G
Lags 47016
to WI203
=
1c201:4 L
. J107
220 22 1c201:2 BSB—EH-A
R244 1c202:2
24k30.51
to J101/2
case IN2/LI$I\ZIL<2 CH1 217
f 1 P231
47016 AR Wize3
v ° l 5 1004.02.50
RIS T3 soraL
gl Y6 sz07:2
8021L
TP226 ‘
—15v-1
TP213 TP214 slselspls
&8 &8 88 ‘
Q - QO - QO -
9 < % < g <
g7 87887
c233 +15V-1
[
22p 21
R245 227
24k30.51
IN3/LINK CH1
c239 219 1 to J101/3
] 4 s203 2
47018 | P
mhe wi2o4
88 L5 soraL 1004.01.50
to WI202
c234
I J108
22p 22 BSB—EH-A
R246 1C202:4
24k30.51
IN4/LINK CH2 to J101/4
c240 221
e s204
f 1 P232)
47016 AR Wize6
u ° l 1004.02.50
ﬁg L 95 seraL 5
gl V6 szes:2
8021L
€235 ‘
22p 21
R247
24k30.51
INS/LINK CH3 .
c241 223 10 4101/5
At 4y s205 2
47018 | A
w0 wi2e7
88 L5 soraL 1004.01.50
to Wi204
€236
I 4109
22p 22 BSB—EH-A
R248 1C203:4
24k30.51
Lo IN6/LINK CH4 0 J101/6
c242 TP225
)t 4y s206
47016 | A l‘golzfg250
@ 02.
ol]s L 95 seraL
[hoed

drawn by:

M. Amoros | 9**' 0221

| approved by: Angel Sanuy

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

number: 1@@486 | version: 61 62

title:

EP@1—99B Inputs & Power Supply

TP112

ouTPUT
1
CH2 % )
® 3
CHT | [+
® 15

—1 5] from y102/2
— 2
3
4
wi1es
o1 1019.03.80
YKD31-@496 ‘
115] from J102/1
2
3
4
wies
1019.04.50
r
CH4 1I5] from J162/4
2 rom
Q- 2
3
3
X 4
CH3 ® 4 wi1e7
s 1019.03.10
J1ez =
YKD31-0496 ‘
115] from J102/3
2
3
4
wites
1019.04.50
R
CH6 115] from J102/6
2
Q- 2
3
3
X 4
CH5 ® 4 Wi109
s 1019.03.80
J1e3 =
YKD31-0496 ]
l 115] from J1e2/5
. 2
trom w205 (<11 3
4
3
4 witie
5 1019.02.50
6
Jie
BEB—EH-A
TP107 ‘
! +29V] TPiee
from transformer 2
secondary 3 2 2 2 2
. 2 2
=+ > M
SN SN
J104 T GI§ GI§ e ‘
BASE 4pins MALE AMP h h
l SL3 33 o 1 ‘
o o 4
°I§ °T8
1 e e
: J;
+15V—
220—240V |3 ™LIe I
4 St wizet
J1es . 2
BASE 4pins MALE AMP l T
119 T a1
o + B3B—EH-A
1 —15v—
; ‘
110—-120V 3
4
J106 ‘
BASE 4pins MALE AMP

TP120

17128

3

\ 11.0762—01.01




from J109

from J108

wi2e2
1007.03.20

wi2e1
1012.03.49

Wi2e4
1007.03.20

TP249
c265
£ e
47016 1K@
235

‘ CHANNEL1 cos7

l
47u/16

P24
from J107
243
4
5
Wi203
1007.03.20
‘ 236
R271:1
10kA2
‘ CHANNEL2
‘ 250

‘TPZJ&

R273:1
‘ 10kAX2

CHANNEL4

—1V-P 1p2s2 TP253

‘ CHANNEL6

TP260 ‘

TP4
g L& ‘
g A g
; |
SP CLP

TP261 ‘

D214 >
LED3R

TP262 ‘

D215 >
LED3R

TP263

o (o [ w o =

TP264

LED3R

0217 1>

cupP ‘

TP265 ‘

LED3R

D218 \>

SP  CLIP ‘

‘ 11.0763—01.01

to J110

wi2es
1008.02.50

REe

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn by M Amoros |99 @@@221

| approved by: Angel Sanuy

title:

number: 1@@487 | version: 81 81

EP@1-99B Ptcmtr & Leds Ct.




O
O

T T ‘ T ‘ T ‘ T T ‘
O & Ol o |0 O] o |0 Ol o |0 O & Ol o |C Jﬁ §
ﬂ Jzzzl I szl E stl D D U D U D U D D U D U O

€202 €205
<201 czew@ O <202 cz@:@ Gczm <207 5203 6 ©czes <204 O @:2@5 208 205 cz@s@ Oczm 206 c21 1@ 65212 <209
O 8 HE 8 8 =

OO0 O
w203 O O O w205

©]e)
©]@)
©]e)
OO
0]0)

0o w262 0o w208
w204 S
O—Wzer :K > O O w207 o w210 o c1e5 g
cz4a® H O
C244
243 245 5 Wioe
w201 Wi204 Wize7 <} — — = = = = 0 O
8
= = o : 15|
237 c238 c239 c240 - c109 HS102 wio1 wi1e win w112
WI206 241 c242
e
e ] o @ ] : 3 q J1e5 0 O J10s
. 0.

w213

@ c113

B
3

J109

w212
w214

Q
E

J1e7

Wi203
@ ci11

0
|

@ J1es
O

WI1e3

1O00AP
1UOOUR

220—240V _ 110-120V
Hs1e1
p1et

C110 ———— |HS1e3

w108

related to: circuit no: 11.0762-01.03 side: Component
schema no: 10.0486—-01.02 — P
insertion file no: VIeW: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO-ACUSTICA S.A. [drawn by: 11 Amoros | date: 4p311 approved by: Ange| Sanuy

number: 33.0373 | version: 21.03 titl

" EP@1—99B Inputs & Power Supply




ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

S 1 1 1
L 1
n } 1 1 1 1
I [ YKD31-0496 31-0496 17128
F52-5005 O YKF52-5005| O
R | B 0 0 ¢ I 0
C t Faston 2.8mm
00 B, D
25mm
3Brmm - - . ) _ _
°© 00 —0 00 g Tle| Tleg| Tleg| [l ]|
Heatsink for 70220 £ ® | ¢ S | s | S | ¢ S | 3
26mm 30mm £ 2 | £ 2 | E 2 |€ 2 € 2 | E 2
0740 0 3 o ® rs] ® ) ] t=] o 1 ® [—1 [—1
B B N e - = - | < -
S 12.5mm . - - - H O
s .
5 o—=0 _ _ _ _ _ : . ( )mm..se
=
w%m.m%@ wEm.m%z WEM“% 3 5 g b 5
e TP ey o) R—— 2| Ol O
© © < s
E =
E c : | BSBEH-A 04.02 € ‘ BSB—EH-A Zipeso2 E . : | BSB-EH-A 2 0 ) b o §
> ; . 3 : 5
6 : | i, = ol 10
E o o~ 5 : ;
< Heatsink for T0220 P 0 O 2
= w.aa
8 h o
8 [ [
2
220—240V 110—120V
—]
10000u/63
0
= 3
£ ®
g ——
g 2
2
£ 2 -
2 3
3 2
FD D Heatsink for Rectifier
FB5006
€ H H
£
o
10800u/63
0 28mm 0
o N A e N o B
Aliiilh 0UOOUE
(IS 0
BASE 4pins MALE AMP
related to: circuit no: 11.0762-01.03

schema no: 10.0486—-01.02

insertion file no:

side: Component

view: VGIUe

drown by Amoros |99 040311

approved by:AngeI Scmuy

number: 33.@374 | version: @1 ’@4

titl

" EP@1—99B Inputs & Power Supply

Heatsink

silicone

Security Washer M4




D108

D1eg

DHZE[E
DWOZE[E

D’\'HE[E
DTOSE[E

DHZE[E
0104ﬂ

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0762—-01.03
schema no: 10.0486—01.02
insertion file no: 81.0009—01.02

side: Solder

VieW: Reference

drown by Amoros |99 040311

approved by:AngeI Sonuy

number: 33’6375 | version: @1 .®3

titl

" EP@1—99B Inputs & Power Supply




ZWGV@

5.6V
sevd B Thecasns’™ YT

2§k3 0.3

20303
243 03/ 100p]
2303

B25 27

2#k3 0.3%
P#k3 0.3

#3 0.5%
[(1eep 24k3 0.5

oo
zs.Bv{E j} zs.sv{E
78
zs.ev{E j}aossm {E j}BCSEﬂB
Z5.6V
ze.sv{E
BCE578 768V BCES78
j}scasm :[E j}scssm
5.6V 5.6V j}
6.8/ BC857B 76.8V  BC857B
related to: circuit no: 11.0762—-01.03 side: Solder
schema no: 10.0486—01.02 —
insertion file no: 81.0009—01.02 VIeW: Value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drown by Amoros |99 040311

approved by:AngeI Sonuy

number: 33’6376 | version: @1 .®3

titl

" EP@1—99B Inputs & Power Supply




E C L E R @El author:  Queralt date 040316 PARTS LIST
approved: model:
num: 40.0042 version: 01.02 E P 0 1.99 B

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C101 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C102 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C103 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C104 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C105 10u/50 FCCE250100
C106 10u/50 FCCE250100
Cc107 100n FCXCN41000
C108 100n FCXCN41000
C109 10u/50 FCCE250100
C110 10u/50 FCCE250100
Cl11 47u/16 FCCE100000
C112 47u/16 FCCE100000
C113 47u/16 FCCE100000
C201 47u/16 FCCE100000
C202 47u/16 FCCE100000
C203 47u/16 FCCE100000
C204 47u/16 FCCE100000
C205 47u/16 FCCE100000
C206 47u/16 FCCE100000
C207 47u/16 FCCE100000
C208 47u/16 FCCE100000
C209 47u/16 FCCE100000
C210 47u/16 FCCE100000
C211 47u/16 FCCE100000
C212 47u/16 FCCE100000
C213 100p FCXCN21000
C214 100p FCXCN21000
C215 100p FCXCN21000
C216 100p FCXCN21000
C217 100p FCXCN21000
C218 100p FCXCN21000
C219 100p FCXCN21000
C220 100p FCXCN21000
Cc221 100p FCXCN21000
C222 100p FCXCN21000
C223 100p FCXCN21000
C224 100p FCXCN21000
C225 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C226 22p 2% FCXCN12201
c227 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C228 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C229 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C230 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C231 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C232 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C233 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C234 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C235 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C236 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C237 47u/16 FCCE100000
C238 47u/16 FCCE100000

40-0042-0102 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 1 OF 6



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C239 47u/16 FCCE100000
C240 47u/16 FCCE100000
C241 47u/16 FCCE100000
C242 47u/16 FCCE100000
C243 47u/16 FCCE100000
C244 47u/16 FCCE100000
C245 47u/16 FCCE100000
C246 47u/16 FCCE100000
C247 100n FCXCN41000
C248 100n FCXCN41000
C249 100n FCXCN41000
C250 100n FCXCN41000
C251 100n FCXCN41000
C252 100n FCXCN41000
Cli101 11.0762-01.01 FCCIMPA762
D101 FB5006 FCREC50060
D102 6.8V FCXZ000068
D103 26.8V FCXZ000068
D104 26.8V FCXZ000068
D105 26.8V FCXZ000068
D106 26.8V FCXZ000068
D107 6.8V FCXZ000068
D108 Z16V FCXZz000160
D109 Z16V FCXZz000160
D110 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D111 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D112 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D113 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D114 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D115 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
HS101 Heatsink for Re FCRAD11515
HS102 Heatsink for TO FCRAD29060
HS103 Heatsink for TO FCRAD29060
IC201 TLO74 FCIC074010
IC202 TLO74 FCIC074010
IC203 TLO74 FCIC074010
J101 YKD31-0496 FCCTJAL100
J102 YKD31-0496 FCCTJAL100
J103 YKD31-0496 FCCTJAL100
J104 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J105 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J106 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J107 B5B-EH-A FCCTMO00050
J108 B5B-EH-A FCCTMO00050
J109 B5B-EH-A FCCTMO00050
J110 B6B-EH-A FCCTM00060
J111 B3B-EH-A FCCTM00030
J201 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J202 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J203 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J204 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J205 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J206 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
NV100 M3 FCTUEO00300
NV101 M3 FCTUEO00300
Q101 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q102 BC857B FCXTT08570

40-0042-0102 EPO1-99B.xls

SHEET 2 OF b



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

Q103 BC857B FCXTTO08570
Q104 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q105 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q106 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q107 MJE15030 FCTR150300
Q108 MJE15031 FCTR150310
Q109 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q110 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q111 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q112 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q113 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q114 BC857B FCXTT08570
R101 1k50 FCXR131500
R102 1k50 FCXR131500
R103 1k50 FCXR131500
R104 1k50 FCXR131500
R105 1k50 FCXR131500
R106 1k50 FCXR131500
R107 3k01 FCXR133010
R108 3k01 FCXR133010
R109 3k01 FCXR133010
R110 3k01 FCXR133010
R111 47k5 FCXR144750
R112 47k5 FCXR144750
R113 47k5 FCXR144750
R114 47k5 FCXR144750
R115 47k5 FCXR144750
R116 47k5 FCXR144750
R117 47k5 FCXR144750
R118 47k5 FCXR144750
R119 47k5 FCXR144750
R120 47k5 FCXR144750
R121 47k5 FCXR144750
R122 47k5 FCXR144750
R201 100k0 FCXR151000
R202 100k0 FCXR151000
R203 100k0 FCXR151000
R204 100k0 FCXR151000
R205 100k0 FCXR151000
R206 100k0 FCXR151000
R207 100k0 FCXR151000
R208 100k0 FCXR151000
R209 100k0 FCXR151000
R210 100k0 FCXR151000
R211 100k0 FCXR151000
R212 100k0 FCXR151000
R213 100.0Q FCXR121000
R214 100.0Q FCXR121000
R215 100.0Q FCXR121000
R216 100.0Q FCXR121000
R217 100.0Q FCXR121000
R218 100.0Q FCXR121000
R219 100.0Q FCXR121000
R220 100.0Q FCXR121000
R221 100.0Q FCXR121000
R222 100.0Q FCXR121000
R223 100.0Q FCXR121000

40-0042-0102 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 3 OF 6



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

R224 100.0Q FCXR121000
R225 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R226 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R227 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R228 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R229 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R230 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R231 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R232 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R233 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R234 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R235 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R236 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R237 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R238 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R239 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R240 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R241 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R242 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R243 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R244 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R245 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R246 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R247 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R248 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R249 20k0 FCXR142000
R250 20k0 FCXR142000
R251 100kO0 FCXR151000
R252 100kO0 FCXR151000
R253 100k0 FCXR151000
R254 100k0 FCXR151000
R255 100k0 FCXR151000
R256 100k0 FCXR151000
R257 10kO FCXR141000
R258 100k0 FCXR151000
R259 20k0 FCXR142000
R260 20k0 FCXR142000
R261 20k0 FCXR142000
R262 20k0 FCXR142000
R263 20k0 FCXR142000
R264 20k0 FCXR142000
R265 20k0 FCXR142000
R266 20kO0 FCXR142000
R267 100k0 FCXR151000
R268 100k0 FCXR151000
R269 100kO0 FCXR151000
RX201 0Q FCXR000000
RX202 0Q FCXR000000
RX203 0Q FCXR000000
RX204 0Q FCXR000000
RX205 0Q FCXR000000
RX206 0Q FCXR000000
RX207 0Q FCXR000000
S101 17128 FCINTD4000
S201 8019L FCINTAP130
S202 8019L FCINTAP130
S203 8019L FCINTAP130

40-0042-0102 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 4 OF 6



REFERENCE

S204
S205
S206
S207
S208
S209
SC100
SC101
SC102
SP100
SP101
TS101
w100
w101
w102
W103
w104
W105
W106
w107
w108
W109
W110
W111
W112
W113
w114
w201
w202
W203
W204
W205
W206
w207
W208
W209
W210
w211
w212
w213
w214
w215
W216
WI102
WI103
WI105
WI106
WI107
WI108
WI109
WI110
WIi201
WI203
WI1204
WI206
WI207
WI209

40-0042-0102 EPO1-99B.xls

VALUE
8019L
8019L
8019L
8021L
8021L
8021L
M3x6
M3x6
M4x15
ADE p/M3
ADE p/M3
T-120
12.5mm
17.5mm
20mm
15mm
15mm
19mm
19mm
20mm
19mm
19mm
17.5mm
17.5mm
17.5mm
15mm
15mm
12.5mm
30mm
25mm
25mm
25mm
25mm
20mm
25mm
25mm
30mm
12.5mm
15mm
12.5mm
15mm
12.5mm
15mm
1016.03.50
1017.03.50
1019.04.50
1019.03.80
1019.04.50
1019.03.10
1019.03.80
1019.02.50
1004.01.50
1004.02.50
1004.01.50
1004.02.50
1004.01.50
1004.02.50

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762.03.00

CODE
FCINTAP130
FCINTAP130
FCINTAP130
FCINTAP140
FCINTAP140
FCINTAP140
FCT7503006
FCT7503006
FCT7004015
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCTERMF280
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0175
FCPONT0200
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCPONT0200
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCPONTO0175
FCPONTO0175
FCPONTO0175
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0300
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0200
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0300
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FC2F016350
FC2F017350
FCOE019450
FCOE019380
FCOE019450
FCOE019310
FCOE019380
FCOE019250
FC4G004150
FC4G004250
FC4G004150
FC4G004250
FC4G004150
FC4G004250

SHEET 5 OF 6



]

201 c2e1 c2e2 5202
o™ TOO" o
Oo

J2e1

O w201 Cl )

€237

00 O
0o O

W202 O O w203
C243
wize1
. [T7]
w203
g (O =
o 0 [

w212

T
0
|:;.__z:|
4202
S207 S203

62036 ©C204

J203
C 205@ Oczes
w205
C244
C239

S208

S205

©)
@)

J205

cm@ @:210

c241

W208

w215

©)
@)

c246 C)

w216

208 c21 I@ @2! 2
w209

I
Q
T

J206

O w21e O

wi2e7

ECLER

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

©

e

related to:

circuit no: 11.0762—-01.01
schema no: 10.0486—-01.02

insertion file no:

side: Component

VIeW: Reference

drown b M. Amoros | 9t po0208

approved by: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0373 | version: 21.02

" EP@1—99B Inputs & Power Supply

0 0 0 0o 0 © 040

J1e1 J1e2

w106 WI185 Wi108 wi1e7

w11e

WI109

L OF |
Oo N T owies B B

wie1 wi1e

w111

3 w113
bt

C110 ————|HS1083

Cc1e2

o w102 o

J11e
Clo4

w112

c1e3

W105

cie1

w106

w108

1 [l
d, D|¢
OZI I:O wi1e2
J105 OZI I:O J108
d. Do
0 O wi103
L] LI
220—-240V  110—120V
Hs101
D101
o>
: T




=
=
=
=]

L —

YKD31-0496 YKD31-0496 YHD31-0496 X X
YKF52-5005 YKF52-5005
— —
] 0 0 o 0 0 0 |10iAD 0 o @ e
som Heatsink for T0220 € § E § E § £ 5 E § E §
oO— N—— B8 8| 8|5 & |&] & |55 |58 M M
e = [nd = Iy
- b 8] o= dl |[Dre- = —
N o = = = = = — £ 4
1l004.01 | E 5 H 0O s |
: =2 | @ 1 jorios
0 < 5 < =
6 | - é il s ) f 1R
ORI TR O B pEE 1) § | (Gn, BT ey . & OOk
o 5 E & 9, o 5 o—B5 o Y M
Heatsink for T0220 2 H O F — ]
@ @ e d. |Dfe- - »
1 [ 0 O |
= § O U U
8 2 220-240V  110—120V
—
| 10000u/63 10000u/63
"
.‘E : 20mm
e . * -
M. £ =
Serew M3x6 g 2 Hﬂer Heatsink
D — FB5006
—_— T ilicone
+ . H H
g é Bridge Rectifier
10000u/63 10000u/63 (I |
C 20mm C
+ A0 0 n o Screw M4x12 TR
oA d -t ECCCGH
-— BASE 4pins MALE AMP
related to: circuit no: 11.0762—01.01 side: component
schema no: 10.0486-01.02 TP
insertion file no: VIeW: value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros |date: 000208 approved byIAngeI SOnUy

number: 33 374 | version: g1 g3 | tite: EP@1—99B Inputs & Power Supply




O
O

R206 R205 R203
R209 R208 R207
D108
{E [R268] [R267]
R230
[c223] [R235
R254] [C23% R253
[R2486] €233
[C236] [€235]
D103

1

onsﬁ j}anz oneﬁ j}om
Q104
ows%:E j}' owzﬁ j}mml
~
O”‘ﬁ j}Q”J DIIH:E j}ol’lﬁ
H H mas{E j}?'% owsﬂ j}mo

D115 at14 Q111
ﬁ j} D1 |2ﬁ j}
qu:E ares Qtes

j]:' Dlﬂ4ﬁ j}

[R7e6]

[Ri@3]

related to: circuit no: 11.0762—01.91 side: go|der
schema no: 10.0486—01.02 -
insertion file no: 81.0009—-01.02 VIeWw: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: 000208 approved byiAngeI SCInuy

number: 33.0375 | version: 21.02

" EP@1-99B Inputs & Power Supply




—
100k0) 100ke]
100k0) 100k0]
716V Toea) 100Ke) [Teeka] 2010
S| [1e@p] 20k@ 20k0 R [1eep] R2p 274 [1oke]
E [Geep] 2p 21 [20K0] p 220 24 [20ke] [20ke] R2p 24
) - [0 ] [ieeolik3 851
e N 345 (100012 kK3 6.5+ (S
o] [1eeoRik3 057 [ ] 2BK3 .57 2
[{eep k3 @31 24K3 0.5100p] ‘
22522 24k3 6.5/[100kg
100k@124k3 .57 24k3 2.57100k9|
hsas: 20501 b25 7%
22p 21 22p 21
70k 20k0 20ke
z16vq |

[2oka) - [20k0)
S|
S
M|
.6
PN H zsovd [ Thecase™ P Thecasre

z6ld ﬁ j]:' 26.8V ﬁ
7l BC8578

acasa

zsev] [ peces7s [ T}acese
Z5.6V

el d b 1L db g
BC8578 268V BC857B |2

dF  Jhecesre {f ] feces7a

25.6V 25.6V

1P 1 b
76.8V BCB57B Z6.8V_ BC857B

(ikse]

related to: circuit no: 11.0762—01.91 side: go|der
E@ ER @ @ schema no: 10.0486—01.02

insertion file no: 81.0089—@1.02 view: \qlue
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. approved bY: Angel Sanuy

" EP@1-99B Inputs & Power Supply

drawn by: M Amoros |99 000208

number: 33.0376 | version: 21.02




E C L E R @Iél Z:;r;zzed?uem/t :?;Zm 000726 PARTS LIST
num: 40.0042 version: 0/.00 Epa 1-993

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C101 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C102 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C103 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C104 10000u/63 FCCE321000
C105 10u/50 FCCE250100
C106 10u/50 FCCE250100
c107 100n FCXCN41000
C108 100n FCXCN41000
C109 10u/50 FCCE250100
C110 10u/50 FCCE250100
Cinu 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cl12 47u/16 FCCE100000
C113 47u/16 FCCE100000
C201 47u/16 FCCE100000
C202 47u/16 FCCE100000
C203 47u/16 FCCE100000
C204 47u/16 FCCE100000
C205 47u/16 FCCE100000
C206 47u/16 FCCE100000
C207 47u/16 FCCE100000
C208 47u/16 FCCE100000
C209 47u/16 FCCE100000
C210 47u/16 FCCE100000
c211 47u/16 FCCE100000
C212 47u/16 FCCE100000
C213 100p FCXCN21000
C214 100p FCXCN21000
C215 100p FCXCN21000
C216 100p FCXCN21000
c217 100p FCXCN21000
C218 100p FCXCN21000
C219 100p FCXCN21000
C220 100p FCXCN21000
Cc221 100p FCXCN21000
C222 100p FCXCN21000
C223 100p FCXCN21000
C224 100p FCXCN21000
C225 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C226 22p 2% FCXCN12201
c227 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C228 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C229 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C230 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C231 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C232 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C233 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C234 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C235 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C236 22p 2% FCXCN12201
C237 47u/16 FCCE100000
C238 47u/16 FCCE100000
C239 47u/16 FCCE100000

40-0042-0100 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 1 OF 5



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C240 47u/16 FCCE100000
C241 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cc242 47u/16 FCCE100000
C243 47u/16 FCCE100000
C244 47u/16 FCCE100000
C245 47u/16 FCCE100000
C246 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cc247 100n FCXCN41000
C248 100n FCXCN41000
C249 100n FCXCN41000
C250 100n FCXCN41000
C251 100n FCXCN41000
C252 100n FCXCN41000
Cl101 11.0762-01.01 FCCIMPAT762
D101 FB5006 FCREC50060
D102 76.8V FCXZ000068
D103 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D104 26.8V FCXZ000068
D105 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D106 76.8V FCXZ000068
D107 Z6.8V FCXZ000068
D108 Z16V FCXZ000160
D109 Z16V FCXZ000160
D110 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D111 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D112 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D113 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D114 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
D115 Z5.6V FCXZ000056
HS101 Heatsink for Re FCRAD11515
HS102 Heatsink for TO FCRAD29060
HS103 Heatsink for TO FCRAD29060
IC201 TLO74 FCIC074010
1C202 TLO74 FCIC074010
IC203 TLO74 FCIC074010
J101 YKD31-0496 FCCTJAL100
J102 YKD31-0496 FCCTJAL100
J103 YKD31-0496 FCCTJAL100
J104 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J105 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J106 BASE 4pins MALE FCCTAMPO040
J107 B5B-EH-A FCCTMO00050
J108 B5B-EH-A FCCTMO00050
J109 B5B-EH-A FCCTMO00050
J110 B6B-EH-A FCCTMO00060
Ji11 B3B-EH-A FCCTMO00030
J201 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J202 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J203 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J204 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J205 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
J206 YKF52-5005 FCBASX0900
NV100 M3 FCTUEO00300
NV101 M3 FCTUEO00300
Q101 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q102 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q103 BC857B FCXTTO08570
Q104 BC857B FCXTT08570

40-0042-0100 EPO1-99B.xls

SHEET 2 OF 5



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

Q105 BC857B FCXTTO08570
Q106 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q107 MJE15030 FCTR150300
Q108 MJE15031 FCTR150310
Q109 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q110 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q111 BC857B FCXTTO08570
Q112 BC857B FCXTT08570
Q113 BC857B FCXTTO08570
Q114 BC857B FCXTT08570
R101 1k50 FCXR131500
R102 1k50 FCXR131500
R103 1k50 FCXR131500
R104 1k50 FCXR131500
R105 1k50 FCXR131500
R106 1k50 FCXR131500
R107 3k01 FCXR133010
R108 3k01 FCXR133010
R109 3k01 FCXR133010
R110 3k01 FCXR133010
R111 47k5 FCXR144750
R112 47k5 FCXR144750
R113 47k5 FCXR144750
R114 47k5 FCXR144750
R115 47k5 FCXR144750
R116 47k5 FCXR144750
R117 47k5 FCXR144750
R118 47k5 FCXR144750
R119 47k5 FCXR144750
R120 47k5 FCXR144750
R121 47k5 FCXR144750
R122 47k5 FCXR144750
R201 100k0 FCXR151000
R202 100kO FCXR151000
R203 100k0 FCXR151000
R204 100kO FCXR151000
R205 100kO FCXR151000
R206 100kO FCXR151000
R207 100kO FCXR151000
R208 100kO FCXR151000
R209 100kO FCXR151000
R210 100kO FCXR151000
R211 100kO FCXR151000
R212 100kO FCXR151000
R213 100.0Q FCXR121000
R214 100.0Q FCXR121000
R215 100.0Q FCXR121000
R216 100.0Q FCXR121000
R217 100.0Q FCXR121000
R218 100.0Q FCXR121000
R219 100.0Q FCXR121000
R220 100.0Q FCXR121000
R221 100.0Q FCXR121000
R222 100.0Q FCXR121000
R223 100.0Q FCXR121000
R224 100.0Q FCXR121000
R225 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R226 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430

40-0042-0100 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 3 OF 5



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

R227 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R228 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R229 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R230 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R231 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R232 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R233 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R234 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R235 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R236 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R237 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R238 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R239 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R240 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R241 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R242 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R243 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R244 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R245 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R246 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R247 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R248 24k3 0.5% FCXR242430
R249 20kO0 FCXR142000
R250 20k0 FCXR142000
R251 100k0 FCXR151000
R252 100kO FCXR151000
R253 100k0 FCXR151000
R254 100kO FCXR151000
R255 100k0 FCXR151000
R256 100kO FCXR151000
R257 10k0 FCXR141000
R258 100k0 FCXR151000
R259 20kO0 FCXR142000
R260 20k0 FCXR142000
R261 20kO0 FCXR142000
R262 20k0 FCXR142000
R263 20kO0 FCXR142000
R264 20k0 FCXR142000
R265 20k0 FCXR142000
R266 20k0 FCXR142000
R267 100kO FCXR151000
R268 100kO FCXR151000
R269 100kO FCXR151000
RX201 0Q FCXR000000
RX202 0Q FCXR000000
RX203 0Q FCXR000000
RX204 0Q FCXR000000
RX205 0Q FCXR000000
RX206 00 FCXR000000
RX207 0Q FCXR000000
S101 17128 FCINTD4000
S201 8019L FCINTAP130
5202 8019L FCINTAP130
S203 8019L FCINTAP130
S204 8019L FCINTAP130
S205 8019L FCINTAP130
S206 8019L FCINTAP130
S207 8021L FCINTAP140

40-0042-0100 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 4 OF 5



REFERENCE

S208
S209
SC100
SC101
SC102
SP100
SP101
TS101
W100
W101
W102
W103
W104
W105
W106
W107
W108
W109
W110
W111
W112
W113
W114
w201
w202
W203
W204
W205
W206
W207
W208
W209
W210
w211
w212
w213
w214
W215
W216
WI102
WI103
WI105
WI106
WI107
WI108
WI109
WI110
Wi201
WI203
WI204
WI206
WI207
WI209

40-0042-0100 EPO1-99B.xls

VALUE

8021L
8021L
M3x6
M3x6
M4x15
ADE p/M3
ADE p/M3
1B.311
12.5mm
17.5mm
20mm
15mm
15mm
19mm
19mm
20mm
19mm
19mm
17.5mm
17.5mm
17.5mm
15mm
15mm
12.5mm
30mm
25mm
25mm
25mm
25mm
20mm
25mm
25mm
30mm
12.5mm
15mm
12.5mm
15mm
12.5mm
15mm
1016.03.50
1017.03.50
1019.04.50
1019.03.80
1019.04.50
1019.03.10
1019.03.80
1019.02.50
1004.01.50
1004.02.50
1004.01.50
1004.02.50
1004.01.50
1004.02.50

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0762-01.01

CODE

FCINTAP140
FCINTAP140
FCT7503006
FCT7503006
FCT7004015
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCTERMSOLO
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO175
FCPONT0200
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCPONTO0200
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCPONTO0175
FCPONTO0175
FCPONTO0175
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0300
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0200
FCPONT0250
FCPONT0250
FCPONTO0300
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FC2F016350
FC2F017350
FCOE019450
FCOE019380
FCOE019450
FCOE019310
FCOE019380
FCOE019250
FC4G004150
FC4G004250
FC4G004150
FC4G004250
FC4G004150
FC4G004250

SHEET 5 OF 5



1 1
wze1 Wizo5 3 wi2e4 d wize2 5 203
= o |
® 1 8 1 5y 1
R275 O O R274 R273 C) O R272 R271 C) O R270
C264 c258 €261 258 c260 257
n| czze o| c2e8 o €266 O
g C269 g €267 8 €265
N L J
related to: circuit no: 11.0763-03.00 side:  component
schema no: 10.0487-01.02 — P
insertion file no: VIeW:  Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: EPQ1—99B title:

number: 33.0385 version: 21.04

product n: MPAG-S@

drawn by:M. Amoros date:

030509

approvediAngel Sanuy

Pttmtr & Leds Ct.




UL [UUUUh

Boaane gaedd

=y

LUUDY
Y

LUV UL
19004

N

£
£
S| E 1007.0320 |1 N
10KAX2 El s 10KkAx2 TekAx2
H
I

20mm

20mm

1007.03.20 1
ési iél

10kAX2

E
E
S
( f 10kAx2 % i

20mm

20mm

1007.03.20 |1
> 10kAX2
OO

wl

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

schema no: 10.0487-01.02

insertion file no:

view: VGIue

project n: £pg 1-99B

number: 33.0386

version: @1 @4

product n: MPAG-S@

drawn by:pm - Amoros

date: 930509

approvediAngel Sanuy

title:

Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

— C D) C D) D,
(T
Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the circuit border (see drawing)
|
L7
related to: circuit no: 11.0763—03.00 side: Component




i R2B8 0202 e R292 D204 D205 py8p
R28Z s T 16205 3 R286 16206 i I
g 3 Rs3
[©] [S]
R300 . R302 : R34 g i— 3
1~ ] (] B ] & g [
2oy~ BX218 = 0214 0209 g e 0216 D211 Gy & 0218
o213 & S D208 D215 D210 o217 O e
: 3 . . 3 3 . . : : . :
C C D, C D,

D2@6

side:  golder

ECLER

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

ee

related to:

circuit no: 11.0763—03.00

schema no: 10.0487—-01.02 —
insertion file no: 81.0010—01.02 View:  Reference

project n: Fpg1—-99B

number: 33.0387

version: @1 @4

product n: MPA6—8@

drawn by:\ - Amoros

date:

030509

approvediangel Sanuy

title:

Pttmtr & Leds Ct.




Ny BAS16 i BAS16

BAS16
| . Ca

e T p)
"‘5° :: § : 8| ke
{58 = o P AR
.

. . . . . . . . . .
LED3G LED3R J LED3G LED3R LED3G LED3R L J LED3G  LED3R LED3G LED3R J LED3G  LED3R

P

340k

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the circuit border (see drawing)

related to: circuit no: 11.0763—03.00 side:
schema no: 10.0487—-01.02 - Solder
insertion file no: 81.0010—01.02 View:  value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EPQ1-99B title:
number: 33@388 version: @1 @4 product nMPA6—8@ Pttmtr & Leds Ct.
drawn by:p - Amoros | 99t @30509 | %PPTVedAngel Sanuy




ECLERES .. o 77" PARTS LIST
num: 40.0043 version: 0.0/ EPD 1 -9 9 B

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0763-03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C253 100n FCXCN41000
C254 100n FCXCN41000
C255 100n FCXCN41000
C256 100n FCXCN41000
C257 47u/16 FCCE100000
C258 47u/16 FCCE100000
C259 47u/16 FCCE100000
C260 47u/16 FCCE100000
C261 47u/16 FCCE100000
C262 100n FCXCN41000
C263 100n FCXCN41000
C264 47u/16 FCCE100000
C265 47u/16 FCCE100000
C266 47u/16 FCCE100000
C267 47u/16 FCCE100000
C268 47u/16 FCCE100000
C269 47u/16 FCCE100000
C270 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cl101 11.0763-03.00 FCCIMPA763
D201 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D202 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D203 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D204 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D205 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D206 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D207 LED3G FCLED300VE
D208 LED3G FCLED300VE
D209 LED3G FCLED300VE
D210 LED3G FCLED300VE
D211 LED3G FCLED300VE
D212 LED3G FCLED300VE
D213 LED3R FCLED300RO
D214 LED3R FCLED300RO
D215 LED3R FCLED300RO
D216 LED3R FCLED300RO
D217 LED3R FCLED300RO
D218 LED3R FCLED300RO
IC204 TLO72 FCIC072010
IC205 TLO72 FCIC072010
IC206 TLO72 FCIC072010
R270 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R271 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R272 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R273 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R274 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R275 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R276 475k FCXR154750
R277 20k0 FCXR142000
R278 475k FCXR154750
R279 20k0 FCXR142000
R280 475k FCXR154750
R281 20k0 FCXR142000

40-0043-0101 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 1 OF 2



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0763-03.00

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

R282 1k0 FCXR131000
R283 1kO0 FCXR131000
R284 1k0 FCXR131000
R285 1kO0 FCXR131000
R286 1k0 FCXR131000
R287 1k0 FCXR131000
R288 1k0 FCXR131000
R289 1k0 FCXR131000
R290 1k0 FCXR131000
R291 1kO0 FCXR131000
R292 1k0 FCXR131000
R293 1kO0 FCXR131000
R294 340k FCXR153400
R295 340k FCXR153400
R296 340k FCXR153400
R297 340k FCXR153400
R298 340k FCXR153400
R299 340k FCXR153400
R300 1k50 FCXR131500
R301 1k50 FCXR131500
R302 1k50 FCXR131500
R303 1k50 FCXR131500
R304 1k50 FCXR131500
R305 1k50 FCXR131500
RX208 oW FCXR000000
RX209 oW FCXR000000
RX210 oW FCXR000000
RX211 oW FCXR000000
RX212 oW FCXR000000
RX213 oW FCXR000000
RX214 oW FCXR000000
RX215 oW FCXR000000
RX216 oW FCXR000000
RX217 oW FCXR000000
RX218 oW FCXR000000
RX219 oW FCXR000000
w217 20mm FCPONT0200
w218 20mm FCPONTO0200
w219 20mm FCPONT0200
W220 20mm FCPONT0200
w221 20mm FCPONT0200
W222 20mm FCPONT0200
w223 20mm FCPONT0200
w224 20mm FCPONT0200
W225 20mm FCPONT0200
Wi1201 1012.03.40 FC0C012340

WI1202 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI1203 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI1204 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI1205 1008.02.50 FC4L008250

40-0043-0101 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 2 OF 2



EC L E R @IE‘ author:  J. Colomines  date: 020426 project: product: POWER AMPLIFIERS
approved: title:

Announcement addressed to Technical Support Services

Involved series:

APA1400 / APA1000 / APAG0OO
PAM1100 / PAM2100
MPA4-80 / MPAG-80 / MPA4-150

VOLUME potentiometer replacement.
Replaced service part code: FCPR210040
When this potentiometer is being replaced, after soldering it on the printed circuit

board, the two leads should be shorted as shown in the picture, in order to ensure a
correct performance depending on the available service part.

51-0078-0100 Potencidometre etapes.doc 1 of 1



wi201 Wi205
~ ® -~
~ o Wi203
8w wize4 : : 8 o Wi202 -
: A e g g
R275 R274 I B I R273 R272 R271 R270
€261
A care C264 259 e c258 | cases c260 c257
a 3 0
g czsgg g C267O g O czss@
D218 D212 0217 D211 D216 D210 0215 D209 D214 D208 0213 D207
. . . . . . . . .

related to: circuit no: 11.0763—01.02 side: component
schema no: 10.0487—01.01 : P
insertion file no: 81.0010—01.00 VieW: Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn by: \ Amoros | 9% 90@209 | %PPved Y Angel Sanuy

number: 33 g3g5 | version: g1 gy | fitle: EP@1—99B Pttmtr & Leds Ct.




LUV

LUU
09009

jmegmm}
=t
=]}

=

=

1
§ 1007.03.20 O)
I UNFITTED I

£
&l ¢
(T 10kAX2 jj‘ & 1007.03.20 (f 10kAx2 ( )
N -— -—

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the circuit border (see drawing)

circuit no: 11.0763—01.02

side: Component

insertion file no: 81.0010—01.00

related to:
schema no: 10.0487—-01.01 —
View: VGIUe

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn bY: . Amoros |99 000209

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0386 | version: 01.02

" EP@1-99B Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

£
&l ¢
(E 10KkAx2 jj‘ § 1007.03.20 (E 18kAx2 ( )
N r—

20mm

ﬂ




1C204 1C205 1C206
R289] [R277] D292 0203 [Ra78 D204 D205
ey T mef TjLe g
@ . = E & Ak | = =

o < ™ o R & S
o O] 3]

g B

. . . . . . . .

related to:

circuit no: 11.0763—01.02 side: go|der
schema no: 10.0487-01.01 -
insertion file no: 81.0010—01.00 VIeW: Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. drawn by: M. Amoros | date: 200209 approved byZAngeI SOnUy

number: 33 g3g7 | version: g gy | e EP@1—-99B Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

Rx2eg]




BAS16

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the circuit border (see drawing)

ECLEREE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0763—-01.02

schema no: 10.0487-01.01
insertion file no: 81.0010—-01.00

side: golder

View: VOIUe

drawn by: . Amoros |99 000209

approved bY: Angel Sanuy

number: 33.0388 | version: 21.02

title:

EP@1—-99B Pttmtr & Leds Ct.

BAS16 [475k] 1Ko
[Tese) 2

3%5

g
(o el |
gs B
ELA

g

BAS16 475K

20k0

BAS16




E C L E R @Iél Z:;r;zzed?uem/t :?;Zm 000726 PARTS LIST
num: 40.0043 version: 0/.00 Epa 1-993

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0763-01.02

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

C253 100n FCXCN41000
C254 100n FCXCN41000
C255 100n FCXCN41000
C256 100n FCXCN41000
C257 47u/16 FCCE100000
C258 47u/16 FCCE100000
C259 47u/16 FCCE100000
C260 47u/16 FCCE100000
C261 47u/16 FCCE100000
C262 100n FCXCN41000
C263 100n FCXCN41000
C264 47u/16 FCCE100000
C265 47u/16 FCCE100000
C266 47u/16 FCCE100000
C267 47u/16 FCCE100000
C268 47u/16 FCCE100000
C269 47u/16 FCCE100000
C270 47u/16 FCCE100000
Cl101 11.0763-01.02 FCCIMPA763
D201 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D202 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D203 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D204 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D205 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D206 BAS16 FCXDDBAS16
D207 LED3G FCLED300VE
D208 LED3G FCLED300VE
D209 LED3G FCLED300VE
D210 LED3G FCLED300VE
D211 LED3G FCLED300VE
D212 LED3G FCLED300VE
D213 LED3R FCLED300RO
D214 LED3R FCLED300RO
D215 LED3R FCLED300RO
D216 LED3R FCLED300RO
D217 LED3R FCLED300RO
D218 LED3R FCLED300RO
IC204 TLO72 FCIC072010
IC205 TLO72 FCIC072010
IC206 TLO72 FCIC072010
R270 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R271 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R272 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R273 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R274 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R275 10kAx2 FCPR210040
R276 475Kk FCXR154750
R277 20k0 FCXR142000
R278 475Kk FCXR154750
R279 20k0 FCXR142000
R280 475k FCXR154750
R281 20k0 FCXR142000

40-0043-0100 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 1 OF 2



PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0763-01.02

REFERENCE VALUE CODE

R282 1kO FCXR131000
R283 1k0 FCXR131000
R284 1kO FCXR131000
R285 1k0 FCXR131000
R286 1kO FCXR131000
R287 1k0 FCXR131000
R288 1kO FCXR131000
R289 1k0 FCXR131000
R290 1kO FCXR131000
R291 1k0 FCXR131000
R292 1kO FCXR131000
R293 1k0 FCXR131000
R294 340k FCXR153400
R295 340k FCXR153400
R296 340k FCXR153400
R297 340k FCXR153400
R298 340k FCXR153400
R299 340k FCXR153400
R300 1k50 FCXR131500
R301 1k50 FCXR131500
R302 1k50 FCXR131500
R303 1k50 FCXR131500
R304 1k50 FCXR131500
R305 1k50 FCXR131500
RX208 0Q FCXR000000
RX209 0Q FCXR000000
RX210 0Q FCXR000000
RX211 0Q FCXR000000
RX212 0Q FCXR000000
RX213 0Q FCXR000000
RX214 0Q FCXR000000
RX215 0Q FCXR000000
RX216 0Q FCXR000000
RX217 0Q FCXR000000
RX218 0Q FCXR000000
RX219 0Q FCXR000000
w217 20mm FCPONT0200
w218 20mm FCPONT0200
w219 20mm FCPONTO0200
W220 20mm FCPONT0200
w221 20mm FCPONTO0200
w222 20mm FCPONT0200
w223 20mm FCPONTO0200
w224 20mm FCPONT0200
W225 20mm FCPONTO0200
Wi201 1012.03.40 FC0C012340
WI202 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI203 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI204 1007.03.20 FC4K007320

WI205 1008.02.50 FC4L008250

40-0043-0100 EPO1-99B.xls SHEET 2 OF 2



E C L E R @Iél Zutr;c;;e :Ouer alt c?otee:: 000719 VERIFICATION PROCESS
num: 51.0025 version. 01.00 - : EP01-ggB

PRELIMINARY

- Check the Ground Link.

- Check out that there is no shorting between the unit’s mounting frame and the
metallic part of the IC package.

- Set tested unit’s power main switch to Off position.

- While the signal generator is still turned off, adjust the generator’s output in order to
obtain a 1KHz OdB output signal.

- Connect three bridged 8Q load impedances between outputs 1-2, 3-4 and 5-6.

- Using a set formed by a mVoltmeter and a dual-channel oscilloscope, connect
oscilloscope’s channel one test probe between Output1 and signal ground, and connect
channel two’s test probe between Output2 and signal ground.

- Turn down both input trimming potentiometers to their minimum position.

- Set the following front-end selector switches to the positions as listed bellow:
- INT/INT+IN2 to IN1

- IN2/LINK CH1 to LINK CH1

- ST/BRIDGE to ST

- IN3/LINK CH1 to LINK CH1

- IN4/LINK CH2 to LINK CH2

- ST/BRIDGE to ST

- IN5/LINK CH3 to LINK CH3

- IN6/LINK CH4 to LINK CH4

- ST/BRIDGE to ST

- Connect the signal generator’s output to the unit’s IN1 input.
- Connect the unit to 230Vac mains socket

VERIFICATION

- Switch the tested unit's Power main switch to ON. Verify that the power on LED is
lit.
- Set the signal generator to ON. At this point, all Signal Present LED's should light on.
- Turn up channel one's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT1 is only dependent from the INPUT1 signal.
- Turn up channel two's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT2 is only dependent from the INPUT2 signal.
- Both output signals should have no phase differs.
- Now change the ST/BRIDGE selector to the BRIDGE position, and verify that
OUTPUT1 and OUTPUT2 phase differ has turned to push-pull. However, Vo remains
unchanged, 14V. S.P. CHIl's LED has turned off, and the unit's channels 1&2 section
is now controlled only by channel one's input trimming potentiometer. Turn it up and
leave it at its maximum position.

SHEET 1 OF 3



E C L E R @@ Zutr;c;;e :Ouer alt c?otee:: 000719 VERIFICATION PROCESS
num: 51.0025 version. 01.00 - : EP01-ggB

- Disconnect the oscilloscope's both channels test probes, and connect them to outputs
3-4.

- Turn up channel three's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT3 is only dependent from the INPUT3 signal.

- Turn up channel four's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT4 is only dependent from the INPUT4 signal.

- Both output signals should have no phase differs.

- Now change the ST/BRIDGE selector to the BRIDGE position, and verify that
OUTPUT3 and OUTPUT4 phase differ has turned to push-pull. However, Vo remains
unchanged, 14V. S.P. CHIV's LED has turned off, and the unit's channels 3&4 section
is now controlled only by channel three's input trimming potentiometer. Turn it up and
leave it at its maximum position.

- Disconnect the oscilloscope's both channels test probes, and connect them to outputs
5-6.

- Turn up channel five's input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUTDS is only dependent from the INPUT5 signal.

- Turn up channel six' input triming potentiometer, and check that it's sweep is
complete and smooth. At its maximum position, check that Vo=14V, and that the
output signal monitored on OUTPUT® is only dependent from the INPUT6 signal.

- Both output signals should have no phase differs.

- Now change the ST/BRIDGE selector to the BRIDGE position, and verify that
OUTPUTS5 and OUTPUTG6 phase differ has turned to push-pull. However, Vo remains
unchanged, 14V. S.P. CHVI's LED has turned off, and the unit's channels 5&6 section
is now controlled only by channel five's input trimming potentiometer. Turn it up and
leave it at its maximum position.

- At this point, all clip indicators should be lighting. If necessary, add a little bit of level
to the input signal.

- Set the INT/IN1 +IN2 selector to IN1, and verify that the output level as decreased
6dB.

QUALITY CONTROL
All mechanical parts should be visually revised, in order to detect scratches on the

unit's painting; all screws should be on their place,correctly tight and unmarked. Check
out the unit's general presentation.

SHEET 2 OF 3



E C L E R @@ Zutr;c;;e :Ouer alt c?otee:: 000719 VERIFICATION PROCESS
num: 51.0025 version. 01.00 - : EP01-ggB

BURNING (BURN-IN) TEST

Leave the tested unit connected to its correspondent voltage mains socket, applying
input signal and connecting load impedances, and working at 3dB under its maximum
output power level for at least 24 hours.

VERIFICATION USING MUSIC

Verify the unit's sound quality, which should be distorsion- and noise-free. Also check
that all potentiometers can run smoothly their whole sweep, without annoying noises
and crisperings. At their minimum position, check that output signal is completely
cutted off. To ensure that all electrical junctions are well-fixed, hit the tested unit
against your working table, obviously without damaging its outer presentation. Verify
also all inputs and outputs. At last, short-circuit the output terminals while carrying

amplified signal, and verify that once short-circuit is removed, the amplifying stages still
are workina.

SHEET 3 OF 3



16.1087.0100

DLUUUU

0 0 o @

TS101

16.1086.0100

al o]
Al D&

QLo
CLIO
G"\ FD w103
] ]

220—

240V 110=120V

HS101
D101

JOOOUhs

J104

S0t 5102 4103
OSZOW Cw@ @czoz Oss czoﬁkﬁ\\czm w06 wiias witos wio7 w10 wi1ae
@] u O o W20 (OR®) on! — T m
o—wot ") W20 w2a7 =
€243 c244 |c2ss
wi201 W2os o—M®-—o ool 21l J (L - g
w104 9|
c237 c238 233 240 Cl = wiol wi10 Wit winz =
w203 @ . w206 41 C242 w209 o
J107 E OE J108 g CE 7109 E <]<w_—m \
fan) AN A
croe——
(Mg
M M M Oﬂg Sam—
< < < 0110 =——Hs103
16.1004.0150 16.1004.0150 16.1004.0150
c1o2)
< < < oO—mer—o0 101
161019.03.80 16.1019.03.10 16.1019.0250
U u U of] 8
2|l
E
O——Woz
+
|
i _
J110
@ AN c104 103 @
1610040250 1610040250 1610040250
< < <
=3
< < < =
161019.0450 161019.0450 1610190380 IS
N
& & I R
3 3 3 S
S = = 8
= 8 8 8
© Q < ©
< =~ ~
= o L — —
& 7! ! FTOL J
E Lv L BN ToSIW
Lo RTARR b RTAlR Lo REARR
_ _ _ - _ _ _ ~ _ _ _ ~
E _ :Erm — ‘ 1 _ jFYSﬂT E _ :HSVSR _ L _ :U;TQRT E _ jvgﬂ — L _ j@ﬂ 7
Py 0880 L ~ 8280 1320 ~ ‘ paga £33 J\ ~ E
< 8a%0 l‘): 8z0 I . ovso
ﬁ(i oso ( F @( Fago ‘g ﬁ( oo ( F
vosa lsa (B 80S0 A1SQ eosg ersa l\ orsa arsa reg visa 3\ srsg 8rsa
- - . . . . . . . . y .

ECLER

310108

nrnber:

version O OF

[ASy] drown by: J COMOMINSS

L, .

date: ONOL(7

approved by: JOSER M Sans

WIRING DIAGRAM EPOT-898

WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED FROM RADIATOR

1610170350

1610170350
1610160350

2x Heat Shrink code: FCMCOOTR10

16.1016.0350



'R
T~ 7.

101
0o 0 o 0jdo 0 g 0o 0 g 0] o
J1o1 02 4103 Ts101 16.1018.00.00
winas wias w08 winoz w10 winog
o= Cw@ @ 5202 Czo?’ﬁ‘g ﬁczm D =S 1 r 1 r 1 D
0o w202 O o W203 SROEERY] .: - — - — -
oWz =T = O O N i
c243 c244 |cz245 B8 R B R R R R pd
3 || oo L] (L ] Al
w104 = P g
C237 c238 €239 c240 Cl w208 crog———hs102 wio1 wio Wit wii2 B O O oz
] w203 @ EO o w206 41 0242 0 .
S i |g e M| BT g | O B i - "CTI0
. 7 18| e e ..
cloa——
©E®77 Cuj—‘ FED wio3
N M M g Ot
Oﬂ L1 220-240V 110=12QV
< < < ctio—— Hs103 Hsto1
1610040150 1610040150 1610040150 i D11
ctoz
< <— < O——ur—o0 101
1610190380 16.1019.03.10 16.1019.0250 +
=1
U u U of] 8
2| g
£|
1y
o wig2 1)
—+ Il [ml [ml [ml 0
B 4
i ! o, [000UTb
A cron 103 Jio4
WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED FROM RADIATOR
1610040250 4 16.1004.0250 4 16.1004.0250
< 4 2 g g g
110190450 1610190450 1610190380 S = = 2
g I 2
o o o =
I & I R
3 3 3 S
S = = =
S 8 e 8
© © © w
Al ) I
o) o > 1
&7 | i AR e
oei ToSiW
Lo BEAbR S o RTAEG Lo REARR ==
_ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _
_ e . rves __ NN — lexest _ Ten _ AN] ] 8}
T = heer ¥ Tl D5 ! T -0 = e T
VEE}C 0380 1\ - a5%0 E; sai[oc 1880 g\ a0 E’: eagEC $320 1\ - o h
Jeasa ( >EF Fesa BEF aso ( BEF 3 H ¢
tosa E180 (gsosu arsa e0sg  arsa l\orgo arsa g visa A\srgu 81sa
. . y . . . . . . . y . 7 4

ECLERES

SINOE  version Q102

nrnber:

drawn by: J COlOmMINes
itk

date: JOONE

approved by: JOSER M Sans

WIRING DIAGRAM EPOT-898

2x Heat Shrink code: FCMCOOTR10

16.1016.0350



101
0 0 o 0jbo 0 g O0jhg 0 g O o | | -
g J1o1 02 4103 Ts101 16.1018.00.00
wi106 wi1as Wi108 w107 w110 wi109
s201 c201 5202 czoﬁ ﬁczm 209 o e
e e pie: 23
0o W202 O o W203 ORY) 9 e T — 7T T
o—r—o0 ?}m = 7m I Liﬂ
€243 €244 |c245 3|
w201 Wi204 g O—1%—0 O = - - - J (L - 5 G D
‘ 1 EO =) o wito wit & 7 A oz
c237 c238 waos @ c239 ) c240 wage a1 coa2 w299 crog———lns102 R wi01 wi12 O O
4 e 3 J105
g — EO@ - 4 | O B4/ R —— OO
Q) AN Qﬂ PN 7 CE o G P A D
Cloe———1
Qﬂ 0o wio3
- - - 8 otz O 10
3 I D |
L1 220-240V 110=12QV
< < < ctio—— Hs103 Hsto1
16.1004.0150 16.1004.0150 16.1004.0150 i D101
¢102]
< J B — < — O——ur—o0 cio1
1610190380 1610190310 1610190250 +
=]
u U u o] 8
2|l &
H
o w102 o
—+ Il [ml [ml [ml 0
B g
P — : o, [HOO0UTR}
A cloa €103 J104
WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED FROM RADIATOR
1610040250 1610040250 1610040250
< <
2 R R R R
< < 2 g = = =
16.1019.0450 16.1019.0£50 16.1019.03.80 s 5 g g g
© © o © ©

[
1610070320
[
1610070320
[
1610070320
1610080250

T i i

& L]

BNl \L E cokm E N E [ BECN T ] rosw
2 10 N Fa 5 - ga ',

A B

~ ~— J\ : j;(gﬂ \F \H: : j;Vﬁﬂ - o : jg(ﬁl ?

AY-iNe) 0880 O 5550 E; 8350 E eeso #3880 ot E

o ® i s »- e <% 7| .

ANV AN}

= —psm— —O

o—
o=

80SQ  hrSa e0sa  2rsa orsa  arsa rea  visa O sreo - 8rsa

o . . o . o /-

ECLE R E:n by: f CO/Om¥nes  date GO0330 approved by: Josep M Sans
06w oo VWIRING DIAGRAM EPO7-998



N° | Qty. Code Description
1 | 1 |FCARDE040000 |{TOOTHED WASHER Mk

2 | 6 |FCARDEPOTEQO |ROTARY POT. WASHER M9

3 | 1 |FCARM1050000 |WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M

4 | 1 |FCARS4000000 |SEGMENTED WASHER M&

5 | 1 |FCBOR0030000 |GROUND TERMINAL

6 | 1 |FCETIZTT0000 |EARTH TAG

7 | 12 |FCINSPLA10/11  |BINDING P. SECURITY CAP

8 | 1 |FCINTRED3000 |MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

9 | 3 |FCSEPWLS0600 [PLASTIC SPACER 6MM

10 | 1 |FCT380401200 [SCREW M4x12 TRILOB.

11| 33 |FCT700290900 [SCREW 29x9,5 07981 BLACK
12 | 19 |FCT804006000 [SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
13 | & |FLT804012000 [SCREW M&x12 D965 SPANLO
14| 1 |FCTFTMPA7500 [TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER

15 | 6 |FCTUPGT00000 |[ROTARY POT. NUT M9

16 | 1 |FP0248200000 |BASE CHASSIS

17 | 1 |FP0248300000 |TOP COVER

18 | 1 |FP0248400000 [FRONT PANEL

19 | 1 |FP0248500000 [MECHANICAL SUPPORT

20 | 1 |FRBASRE20450 [MAINS SOCKET FUSE 6,3A
21 | 6 |FRBOTRD24000 [ROTARY KNOB D24

22 | 6 |GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM

23 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER RUBBER DISC
24| 1 |GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
25| 1 |GENERIC TOOTHED WASHER M8

26 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER NUT M8

DETAIL A

ECLERES

number: 30.0/10  version 01.04

approved:

WITH TERMINALS DOWN
drawn: Jordi Folch  date: 041108  project: EPO17-99B

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

product: MPA 6-80




WITH TERMINALS DOWN

- Jordi Folch - 001127
ECLERES:.. " «

—— MECHANICAL DIAGRAM EPO1-99B TOP

ECLER Code

Description

FCMECPAMJL BASE CHASSIS
FCMECPAMJ2 FRONT PANEL
FCMECPAMJO TOP COVER
FCMECPAMJ3 MECHANICAL SUPORT
FCTFTMPA75 TRANSFORMER EPO1-99b
FCINTRED30 MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT
GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM
FCT8040120 SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
FCT8040060 SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
FCT7002909 SCREW 2,9x9,5 D7981 BLACK
FCBASRE300 MAINS SOCKET W/FUSE
FCFUS50180 FUSE 63AT
FCT3804012 SCREW M4x12 TRILOB.
FCARDEQ400 TOOTHED WASHER M4
FCBOR00300 GROUND TERMINAL
FCARS40000 SEG. WASHER M4
FCBOTD2400 ROTARY KNOB D24
FCSEPWLS06 PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
FCTUPOTO00 ROTARY PQT. NUT M9
FCARDEPOTE ROT. POT. WASHER M9
GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
FCARDEOB0O TOOTHED WASHER M8
FCARM10500 WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M
GENERIC TRANS. NUT M8

25 1 GENERIC GROUND CABLE

26 12 | FCINSPLALO/LL | BINDING P. SECURITY CAP

27 1 GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC




ECLERES

nimero. 30,0111

versio: 01.03

autor. Jordi Folch
aprovat:

data 001122

titol:

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM EPO1-99B BOTTOM

ECLER Code Description
FCMECPAMJL BASE CHASSIS
FCMECPAMJ2 FRONT PANEL
FCMECPAMJO TOP COVER
FCMECPAMJ3 MECHANICAL SUPORT
FCTFTMPAT5 TRANSFORMER EP01-99b
FCINTRED30 MAINS SWITCH WILIGHT
GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM
FCT8040120 SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
FCT8040060 SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
FCT7002909 | SCREW 29x95 D7981 BLACK
FCBASRE300 MAINS SOCKET
FCFUS50180 FUSEG3AT
FCT3804012 SCREW Mdx2 TRILOB.
FCARDEO400 TOOTHED WASHER M4
FCBOR00300 GROUND TERMINAL
FCARS40000 SEG. WASHER M4
FCBOTD2400 ROTARY KNOB D24
FCSEPWLS06 PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
FCTUPOTO00 ROTARY POT. NUT M9
FCARDEPOTE ROT. POT. WASHER M9
GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
FCARDEO800 TOOTHED WASHER M8
FCARM10500 WASHER 105X30X2,5M
GENERIC TRANS. NUT M8

25 1 FC0C018000 GROUND CABLE

26 12 FCINSPLAL0/1L BINDING P. SECURITY CAP

27 1 GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC




ECLERES

nimero. 30,0110

versio. 01.02

autor. Jordi Folch
aprovat:

titol:

data 000725

ECLER Code

Description

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM EPO1-99B TOP

FCMECPAMJL BASE CHASSIS
FCMECPAMJ2 FRONT PANEL
FCMECPAMJO TOP COVER
FCMECPAMJ3 MECHANICAL SUPORT
FCTFTMPA75 TRANSFORMER EPO1-99b
FCINTRED25 MAINS SWITCH
GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM
FCT8040120 SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
FCT8040060 SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
FCT7002909 SCREW 2,9x9,5 D7981 BLACK
FCBASRE300 MAINS SOCKET
FCFUS50180 FUSE 63AT
FCT3804012 SCREW M4x12 TRILOB.
FCARDEQ400 TOOTHED WASHER M4
FCBOR00300 GROUND TERMINAL
FCARS40000 SEG. WASHER M4
FCBOTD2400 ROTARY KNOB D24
FCSEPWLS06 PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
FCTUPOTO00 ROTARY PQT. NUT M9
FCARDEPOTE ROT. POT. WASHER M9
GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
FCARDEOB0O TOOTHED WASHER M8
FCARM10500 WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M
GENERIC TRANS. NUT M8
FC0C018000 GROUND CABLE

26 12 | FCINSPLALO/LL | BINDING P. SECURITY CAP

27 1 GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC




ECLERES

nimero. 30,0111

versio. 01.02

autor. Jordi Folch
aprovat:

data 000725

titol:

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM EPO1-99B BOTTOM

ECLER Code Description
FCMECPAMJL BASE CHASSIS
FCMECPAMJ2 FRONT PANEL
FCMECPAMJO TOP COVER
FCMECPAMJ3 MECHANICAL SUPORT
FCTFTMPAT5 TRANSFORMER EP01-99b
FCINTRED25 MAINS SWITCH
GENERIC HEATSINK AMP. 60MM
FCT8040120 SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
FCT8040060 SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
FCT7002909 | SCREW 29x95 D7981 BLACK
FCBASRE300 MAINS SOCKET
FCFUS50180 FUSEG3AT
FCT3804012 SCREW Mdx2 TRILOB.
FCARDEO400 TOOTHED WASHER M4
FCBOR00300 GROUND TERMINAL
FCARS40000 SEG. WASHER M4
FCBOTD2400 ROTARY KNOB D24
FCSEPWLS06 PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
FCTUPOTO00 ROTARY POT. NUT M9
FCARDEPOTE ROT. POT. WASHER M9
GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
FCARDEO800 TOOTHED WASHER M8
FCARM10500 WASHER 105X30X2,5M
GENERIC TRANS. NUT M8

25 1 FC0C018000 GROUND CABLE

26 12 FCINSPLAL0/1L BINDING P. SECURITY CAP

27 1 GENERIC TRANS. RUBBER DISC




N | Qty Code Description

1| & |FCARAT300000 SCREW INSULATOR

2 | 4 |FCARNS000000 WASHER 5X115X0,8

3 | 2 |FCBOL0010000 BAG 60x80

4 | 1 |FCB0OL0020000 PLASTIC BAG 120x180

5 | 1 |FCBOLS020000 STANDARD BAG 75x65

6 | 6 |FCBOTD240100 ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER
7 | 1 |FCCAJSTA0100 BOX STANDARD 1

8 | 4 [FCCANT118000 INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT

9 | 1 |FCCONX017500 MAINS CABLE 3x1

10 | 1 |FCETI0951140 PROBUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
1| 1 |FCFUNMANOOOO USER MANUAL BAG

12 | 1 |FCMANMPA7000 USER MANUAL MPA 70W

13| 4 |FCPIE125500 RUBBER FOOT

1| 1 |FCTARJGO0000 WARRANTY CARD

drawn: Jordi Folch  date: 040210

ECLERES ... ™

number:  32.0048 version 01.02

PACKING DIAGRAM EPO1-99B




NO Qty | ECLER Code Description

1 1 FCCAJSTAOL BOX STANDARD 1

2 4 | FCCANTL010 INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT
3 1 FCBOLS0200 STANDARD BAG 75x65

4 2 | FCBOLOOL0O BAG 60x80

5 4 | FCPIEL1255 RUBBER FOOT

6 4 | FCARN50000 WASHER 5X11,5X0.8M

7 4 | FCARAT3000 SCREW INSULATOR

8 1 FCB0L00200 BAG 120x180

9 1 FCCONX0175 MAINS CABLE 3x1

10 1 FCFUNMANOO | USER MANUAL BAG

i) 1 FCMANPAM70 | USER MANUAL MPA 70W
12 2 | FCETICAJAO UNIT INFORMATION  LABEL
3 6 | FCBOTD2401 ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER

ECLERES

number. 32.0048 version 01.01

drawn Jordi Folch
approved by:

date. 000524

title:

STICK ON THE SIDE

y

X

STICK ON THE SIDE

PACKING DIAGRAM EPO1-99B






